Visit us on the web at
www.philips.com

3121 235 21122

important!
Return your
Warranty
Registration Card
within |0 days.
See why inside.

PHILIPS




Return your Warranty Registration card today to ensure you

receive all the benefits you’re entitled to.

Once your PHILIPS purchase is registered, you’re eligible to receive all the privileges
of owning a PHILIPS product. So complete and return the Warranty Registration
Card enclosed with your purchase at once. And take advantage of these important benefits.

. \
Congratulations on your purchase, pH I I.I ps o "\
and welcome to the “family!”’ \‘\\\\6;

QW
Dear PHILIPS product owner: . DT

Thank you for your confidence in PHILIPS. You've selected one of the best-built, best-backed products available
today. And we'll do everything in our power to keep you happy with your purchase for many years to come.
As a member of the PHILIPS “family,” you're entitled to protection by one of the most comprehensive war-
ranties and outstanding service networks in the industry.

What's more, your purchase guarantees you'll receive all the information and special offers for which you quali-
fy, plus easy access to accessories from our convenient home shopping network.

And most importantly you can count on our uncompromising commitment to your total satisfaction.

All of this is our way of saying welcome-and thanks for investing in a PHILIPS product.

Sincerely,

Noursnce 3 B0l
P.S. Remember, to get the most from your

Lawrence ). Blanford PHILIPS product, you must return your

President and Chief Executive Officer Warranty Registration Card within 10
days. So please mail it to us right now!

Know these A Tris “bole of lightning” indicates uninsulated material within your unit may cause an elec-
trical shock. For the safety of everyone in your household, please do not remove product cov-

ering.
Sﬂf@tYsym bols :
The “exclamation point” calls attention to features for which you should read the

enclosed literature closely to prevent operating and maintenance problems.
CAUTION WARNING: TO PREVENT FIRE OR SHOCK HAZARD, DO NOT EXPOSE THIS EQUIP-
RESK OF ELECTRIC SHOTK MENT TO RAIN OR MOISTURE.
De RO OPEN . . - .
SAUTION: 70 REDUCE THE AISK OF ELECTRID SHOCH, B0 NoT CAUTION: To prevent electric shock, match wide blade of plug to wide slot, and fully insert.

REMOVE OOV (0R BACK]. NG USER-SERVICEABLE PARTS . . . . .
NEI0E. REFER SERVIEING 0 QUALIFIED SERVICE PERSONNEL. ATTENTION: Pour éviter les chqcs électnques,.mtrcidmre {a lame la plus large de la fiche dans
fa borne correspondante de la prise et pousser jusqu’au fond.

PHILIPS Visit our World Wide Web Site at http.//www.phifips.com




IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
Read before operating equipment

10.

11,
12.

13.

14.

15

16.

Read these instructions.

Keep these instructions.

Heed all warnings.

Foliow all instructions.

Do not use this apparatus near water.
Clean only with a dry cloth.

Do not block any of the ventilation openings. Instali in accordance
with the manafacturers instructions.

Do not install near any heat sources such as radiators, heat regis-
ters, stoves, or other apparatus (including amplifiers) that produce
heat.

Do not defeat the safety purpose of the polarized or grounding-
type plug. A polarized plug has two blades with one wider than
the other. A grounding type plug has two blades and third ground-
ing prong. The wide blade or third prong are provided for your
safety. When the provided plug does not fit into your outlet, con-
sult an electrician for replacement of the obsolete outlet.

Protect the power cord from being walked ou or pinched particu-
larly at plugs, convenience receptacles, and the point where they
exit from the apparatus.

Only use attachments/accessories specified by the manufacturer.

Use only with a cart, stand, tripod, bracket, or table
specified by the manufacturer, or sold with the app-

: aratus. When a cart is used, use caution when moving
the cart/apparatus combination to avoid injary from tip-over.
Unplug this apparatus during lightning storms or when unused for
long periods of time.

Refer all servicing to gualified service personnel. Servicing is
reguired when the apparatus has been damaged in any way, such
as power-supply cord or plug is damaged, liquid has been spifled
or objects have fallen into apparatus, the apparatus has been
exposed to rain or moisture, does not operate normally, or has
been dropped.

This product may contain lead and mercury. Disposal of these
materials may be regulated due to environmental considerations.
For disposal or recycling information, please contact your local
authorities or the Electronic Industries Alliance: www.elae.org
Damage Requiring Service - The appliance should be serviced
by qualified service personnel when:

A.  The power supply cord or the plug has been damaged; or

21.

22.

B. Obiects have fallen, or Higuid has been spilled into the appli-

ance, or

. The appliance has been exposed to rain; or

D. The appliance does not appear to operate normatly or
exhibits a marked change in performance; or

E. The appliance has been dropped, or the enclosure damaged.

Tilt/Stability - All televisions must comply with recommended
international global safety standards for tilt and stability properties
of its cabinet design.
* Do not compromise these design standards by applying exces-
sive pull force to the front, or top, of the cabinet which could ulti-
mately overturn the product.
+ Also, do not endanger yourself, or children, by placing electron-
ic equipment/toys on the top of the ¢abinet. Such items could
unsuspectingly fall from the top of the set and cause product dam-
age and/or personal injury.
Wall or Ceiling Mounting - The appliance should be mounted to
a wall or ceiling only as recommended by the manufactarer.
Power Lines - An outdoor antenna should be located away from
power lines.
Ountdoor Antenna Grounding - If an outside antenna is connect-
ed to the receiver, be sure the antenna systemn is grounded so as to
provide some protection against voltage surges and built up static
charges.
Section §10 of the National Electric Code, ANSI/NFEPA No. 70-
1984, provides information with respect to proper grounding of
the mast and supporting structure, grounding of the lead-in wire to
an antenna discharge unit, size of grounding connectors, location
of antenna-discharge unit, connection to grounding electrodes, and
requiremnents for the grounding electrode. See Figure below.
Object and Liguid Entry - Care should be taken so that objects
do not falf and liquids are not spilled into the enclosure through
openings.
Battery Usage CAUTION - To prevent battery leakage that may
result in bodily injury, property damage, or damage to the unit:
« Instali alf batteries correctly, with + and - aligned as marked on
the unit.
« Do not mix batteries (old and new or carbon and alkaline, etc.).
+ Remnove batteries when the unit is not used for a long time.

Note to the CATV system installer: This reminder is provided to call the CATY system installer's attention to Article 820-40 of the NEC
that provides guidelines for proper grounding and, in particular, specifies that the cable ground shall be connected to the grounding system of the
building, as close to the point of cable entry as practical.

Example of Antenna Grounding
as per NEC - National Electric Code

GROUND CLAMP

/

la— ANTENNA LEAD IN WIRE

\/ ANTERNA DISCHARGE UNIT {nec sechion ato-20)

GROUNDING CONDUCTORS (rec SECnion s1n-24)

T

GROUND CLAMPS

-

ELEGTRIC SERVICE EQUIPMENT

POWER SERVICE GROUNDING ELECTRODE SYSTEM (vec aRT 250, PART H}




SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS - Read before operating equipment

Safety Precautions

Warning: To prevent fire or shock hazard, do not expose this equip-
ment 1o Tain or moisture.

Federal Communications Commission (FCC) Warning; Any
unauthorized changes or modifications to this equipment void the
user’s authority 1o operate it.

Laser Safety

This unit employs a laser. Only a qualified service person should
remove the cover or attempt to service this device, due to possible
eve injury.

CAUTION: USE OF CONTROLS OR ADJUSTMENTS OR
PERFORMANCE OF

PROCEDURES OTHER THAN THOSE SPECIFIED HEREIN
MAY RESULT IN

HAZARDOUS RADIATION EXPOSURE.

CAUTION: VISIBLE AND INVISIBLE LASER RADIATION
WHEN OPEN AND INTERLOCK DEFEATED. DO NOT
STARE INTO BEAM. THE BEAM IS LOCATED INSIDE,
NEAR THE DECK MECHANISM.

Special Information for Canadian Users

This digital apparatus does not exceed the Class B limits for
radio noise emissions from digital apparatus as set out int the
Radio Interference Regulations of the Canadian Department of
Communications.

Radio/TV Interference

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits
for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules.
These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against
harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment gener-

encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the fol-

lowing measures:

1y Reoriem or relocate the receiving anfenna,

2) Increase the separation between the equipment and the
Teceiver,

3) Comnect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different
from that to which the receiver is connected.

4) Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/1'V technician for
help,

WARNING
To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock, do not expose this appli-
ance to rain or moisture,

CAUTION

Use of controls or adjustments or performance of procedures other
than hereint may result in hazardous radiation exposure.

The set complies with the FCC-Rules, Part 15 and with 21 CFR
1040.10,

Copyright Protection

Unauthorized copying, broadcasting, public performance and lending
of Discs are prohibited.

This product incorporates copyright protection technology that is
protected by method claims of certain t).5. patents and other intel-
lectual property rights owned by Macrovision Corporation and
other rights owners.

Use of this copyright protection fechnology must be authorized by
Macrovision Corporation and is intended for home and other limited
viewing uses only unless otherwise authorized by Macrovision
Corporation. Reverse engineering or disassembly is prohibited,

Declaration of Conformity

ates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed Trade Name: Philips
and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful inter-  Ragnonsible Party:  Philips Consumer Electronics North America
ference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that PO. Box 14810
interference will not occur in a particular instatlation. If this equipment Knoxville. TN 37914-1810
does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which (865) 52 1.4316
can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is
LASER NOTE: PICTURES SHOWN MAYBE
Type InGalp/AlGaAs DIFFERENT BETWEEN COUNTRIES,
M Wave length 650 nm (DVD) NEVER MAKE OR CHANGE CON-
<L 790 nm (VCD/CD} - NECTIONS WITH THE POWER
Ol}iplli Power T mw (DVD) SWITCHED ON.
T mW (VCD/CD)
Beam divergence 282 (DVDy CAUTION

CLASS 1

LASER PRODUCT

@

The region code for
this set is ALL or 1.
DVI)s must be labeled

28 (VCB/CD
32 (VCDICD) VISIBLE AND INVISIBLE LASER

RADIATION WHEN OPEN AVOID
EXPOSURE TO BEAM (WARNING
LOCATION: INSIDE ON LASER COV-

LASER SAFETY

This unit employs a laser. Due 1o possible
eye injury, only a qualified service person
should remove the cover or attempt to serv-
ice this device.

USE OF CONTROLS OR ADJUST-
MENTS OR PERFORMANCE OF
PROCEDURES OTHER THAN
THOSE SPECIFIED HEREIN MAY
RESULT IN HAZARDOUS RADIA-
TEON EXPOSURE,

for ALL regions or for Region 1 in order
to play on this TV/DVD Player. You can
not play Discs that are labeled for other
regions. Look for the symbols above on
your DVDs, If these region symbols do
not appear on your DVDs, you can not
play the DVD in this TV/DVD Player.

CAUTION

RISK OF ELECTRIC BHOCK
DO NOT DPEN

A A

CAUTION: TO REGUCE THE RESK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK, D0 NOT
REMOVE COVER [0t SACK;. NO USERSERVCERELE PARTS
INSIDE. REFER SERVICING TO BUALIFIED SERVICE PERSORNAEL.

ERSHIEL.D OR THE BACKPLATE OF
SET)

This product incorporates copyright protec-
tion technology that is protected by method
claims of certain U.S. patents and other
intellectual property rights owned by
Macrovision Corporation and other rights
owners. Use of this copyright profection
technology must be authorized by
Macrovision Corporation, and is intended
for home and other limited viewing uses
only unless otherwise authorized by
Macrovision Corporation. Reverse engi-
neering or disassembly is prohibited,




CONTENTS

Introduction

Welcome/Registration of Your TV ............ ...,
Safety Instructions . ...... ... oo i,
Tableof Contents . ......... ... ... i,
Fealures . ... .. it i
Disc Types and Disc Cleaning ....................

Install Menu

How to use the Language Control .. .........
How to use the Tuner Mode Control ... ... .. .......
How to Automatically Program Channels ... .......,
How to Add or Delete Channtels . .................

I@I Picture Menu

am—”| How to use the Picture Adjustment Controls |

Features Menu

Using the Format Control .......................
Understanding the AutoLock™ Controls ...........
Setting up the AutoLock™ AccessCode .. ..........
How to Block Channels ......... ... . ..ooo ot
How to Clear All Blocked Channels at the Same Time . ..,
How to Block All Channels at the Same Time .......
Blocking Programming Based on Movie Ratings .. ...
Blocking Programming Based on TV Ratings .......
Other Autobock™ Blocking Options . .............
How to Use the Active Control ...................

(r@) Remote Control Use

Setting the SmartPicture™ Control ... ... .. ..
Setting the SmartSound™ Control ................
Using the QuadraSurf™ Buttons (Aliernate Channel) . ..

] How to Use the Sound Adjustient Controls ..

How to Use the Timer Confrols ., ...........

Setting the Sleeptimer Control ... ..........
How to use the Closed Captioning Control ..........

Operating the DVD Player

Operating the DVD Player - Basic Operation ... ... 30

DVD Remote Control Button Descriptions .............. 31
Menu Bar Operation .. ....... oo i, 32
Setup Menu

Language (Default Audio, Default Sub-titley . ........... 33

TV (TV System) ... o i 34

Audio Menu (Digital Ouiput) ... ... ... ... 35

Features (PBC -Play Back Control) ... ..o o oo i1 36

Access (Parental Level, Change PIN, Disc Lock) . ... .. ., 37
Preference Menu

Sound (Night Mode) . ... . ... i 38

Features (Help Line, Status Window) .. ... .. ..... ..., 39
Toolbar

Play Option (Disc Navigation, Audio, Sub-title) ... .... .. 40

Slide Show (Pic Time, Trans Time, Trans Effect) ..... ... 41

View (Angle, Zoom, Chapter Review, Rotate) . ...... ..., 42

Search (Time, Fast, Slow, Frame by Frame} .. .......... 43

Program (Program, Tracks, Play List, Clear All) .. .. .. .. 44
Remote Control Features

Audio Budfon ... ... . e 45

Sub-title Button . ... ... o 46

Repeat Button . .. ... i i 47

Repeat A-BButton . .. ... . . i 47
Bookmark DVD . ... 48
AudioCD Playback ......... ... .. i i, 49
|IL£‘ General Information

Troubleshooting Tips . ........ ... ..o i 50

CleaningandCare .......... ... i i, 51
Glossaryof Terms ... . . i 52
Index .. .o 33
Factory Service Location ...... ... ... ... ... ... ..., 54-55
WWaITaNLY L ot e 56

NOTE: it is possible that this owner's manual may be used
with several different television models. Not all features
{and drawings) discussed in this manual will necessarily

match those found with your television system. This is nor-
mal and does not require you contacting your dealer or
requesting service.




FEATURES

Active Control™ continvously measures and corrects all
incoming signals to help provide the best picture quality. This
feature monitors and corrects both the sharpness control and
noise reduction control.

Audie/Video Jack Panel allows direct connections with acces-
sory devices, providing quality TV picture and sound playback.

Audie Velume Leveler (AVL) Centrol keeps the TV sound at
an even level. Peaks and valleys in volume that occur during
program changes or commercial breaks are reduced, making for
a more consistent, comfortable sound,

AutoLock™ allows you to block the viewing of certain chan-
nels or programs with certain ratings if you do not want your
children to view inappropriate materials.

Auto Pregramming scans (when activated) for all available
channels from regular antenna or cable signals and stores only
active broadcast stations in the TV’s memory.

AutoPicture™ allows you to change the picture settings (color,
tint, contrast, etc,) for various types of programming, such as
sports, movies, multimedia (games), or weak signals with the
push of one button.

AutoSound™ aliows you to select from three factory-set con-
trols and a personal control that you set according to your own
preferences through the on-screen Sound menu, The three fac-
tory-set controls (Voice, Music, and Theatre) enable you to tai-
lor the TV sound so as to enhance the particular programming
you are watching,

Channel Edit aflows you to add or delete channels from the
list stored in the TV’s memory. Channel Edit makes it easy to
limit or expand the number of channels that are available to you
when you press the Channel (+) or (—) buttons on your remote
control.

Closed Captioning allows the viewer to read TV program dia-
fogue or voice conversations as on-screen text,

Centrast + helps you sharpen the picture quality by making
dark portions of the picture darker and light portions brighter.

Infrared Remote Contrel controls your TV and the built in
DVD player.

On-screen Menu shows helpful messages and instructions for
setting TV feature controls (can be viewed in English, French,
or Spanish).

Steep Timer automatically turns the TV OFF after a set amount
of time that you choose,

Standard Breadcast (VHF/UHF) or Cable TV (CATV)
channel capability allows for viewing by antenna or cable.

Stereo capability, including a built-in audio amplifier and twin-
speaker system, allows for the reception of TV programs broad-
cast in stereo sound,

Surf Butten allows you to easily switch among only the chan-
nels that are of interest to you (the ones that you have pro-
grammed into the TV’s Surf control through the on-screen
ment),

Timer allows you to set your TV to turn itself ON and OFF
once or daily like an alarm clock.

DVD Player plays DVD discs, Video CDs, Audio CDs, Photo
CDs, etc. Create Favorite Track Programs and store them in the
TV/DVD Players memory.,

Playable Disc Types

This DVD Player will play Digital Video Discs (DVDs), Audio
CDs, CD-Rs and CD-RW discs. In order to play a DVD or Audio
CD on this DVD Player, make sure the Disc meets the require-
ments for the Region Code as described on page 4.

The Discs should contain the logos shown below and meet the
standards listed for each,

Disc . e Maximum Disc
Type Logo | Contents Disc Size Playback Time Segments
Approx. 4 hours
1 (single-sided) ~ DVDsare
cm Approx. 8 hours d;v:(%ed into jE'l.tIes,
Digital Sound {double-sided) w‘hzch é;e divided
) and inte Chaptars.
V[';::: % Pictures Approx. 80 minuzes | Tides and Chapters
g (single-sided} zre numbered.
cm Approx. 160 minutes
{double-sided)
P 12 cm 74 minutes Audio CDs are
Audio mu @ Sound divided inte numbered
oun .
cD f— iyt 8 om 20 minutes Tracks, i.e., a track
{singles) may be one song.
] COMPAN | o nd Video {Ds are
V(I;i;() @D@@ and divided into Tracks.
DETALVIDED, | Pictures
Compact coseac” | Sound 12 em 74 minutes
Disc dlﬂg@ P_and 8cm
Recordable TES | (singles) | 20 minutes
Compact | Rawrnable Sound
Disc and tZem 74 minutes
Rewritabie Pictures

CLEANING Discs

Some problems occur because the disc inside the player is dirty. To

avoid these problems clean your discs regularly, in the following

way:

« When a disc becomes dirty, clean it with a CD cleaning cloth.
Wipe the disc from the center out.

Caution: Do not use solvents such as benzine, thinner, commer-
cially available cleaners, or anti-static spray intended for analog
discs.

END-OF-LIFE DISPOSAL

Your new felevision and its packing contain materials that can be
recycled and reused, Specialized companies can recycle your prod-
uct to increase the amount of reusable materials and minimize the
amounts that need to be properly disposed.

Your product also uses batteries that should not be thrown away
when depleted, but should be handed in and disposed of as small
chemical waste,

When you replace your existing equipment, please find out about the
local regulations regarding disposal of your old television, batteries,
and packing materials.

Auto Lock, Auto Picture, Auto Sound, Active Control, QuadraSurf
are all registered trademarks of Philips Consumer Electronics Company.
Copyright @ 2002 Al rights reserved.



How 10 USE THE LANGUAGE CONTROL

Far our Spanish speaking TV owners an on-
screen LANGUAGE option iy present, With
the LANGUAGE control you can set the TV
on-screen meny to be shown in either English
or Spanish,

Press the MENT button on the
rericts to show the on-screen meny.

Press the CURSGR UP or DOWN
buttons to scroll through the on-screen
menu until the word INSTALL is
highlightad.,

Press the CURSOR RIGHT buiton
tor display the INSTALL menu features,
LANGUAGE will be highlighted.

Press the CURSOR RIGHT bution
repealedly to select ENGLISH or
ESPANQL (Spanislt).

When finished, press the SYSTEM
MENU {{38D) bution to remove the
menu from the TV's sereen.

vi & W N

The Language control only makes the TV s
on-screen MENLU itermns appear in English
or Spanish text,

It does not change the other en-sereen text
teatures such as Closed Caption (CCO TV
shows.

Main A
¥ Picwra »_|EBrightnoss
< Bound Color
< Feanras Piztura
< nstal Sharpness
Tint
MOrg.
v

PCHER

urr O mEr

Rélain

< Ficture
< Bourg
© Fealurss

+ Imstall » | Charnel Edit

Language
Tungr Mods
Ao Program

ALEHY REFEAT HEPEAT A2 SUGITILE

OQO0O

HEART SOLMG AT FETURE

Irztal A

> O0®
O

o Tuner Mogls
< AU Prograrm
< Channel Ecit

¥ Languans English »

Irztakar A

+ ldigma

Espancl ¥

© Sintonia
o Aultp Prograrna
© Eciitar Gangl




How 10 Use THE TUNER MoODE CONTROL

he TUNER MODE control aliows vou to
change the TV'y sigaal input fo either
ANTENNA, CABLE or AUTO made. If's

Wam -
important for the TV to kanow what type of Y Purs » | Brighmess
signal fo fook for. (From a Cable TV signal or © Sound Color
a normal Antenna signal.) In the AUTO < Foaures Prre | Mair

mode, when the AUTOG PROGRAM feature is o el i::mne&s o o o~
activaied, the TV will awtomatically choose Mote.. 2223% Ef;mm
the correct mode. v Chanmel Exit
Press the MENU button on the E
v
remote to show the on-screen meny.,

RISER

Press the CURSOR UP or BOWN e
buttons to scroll through the on-screen o O O
ment until the word INSTALL is

o8 “@ .: Tl a
Tighlighted. O o Language Englh

N

ANY  RFPEAT REFEAT 42 SIBITILE ¥ Trar Moos Ardorma »
OO o A Frogram
Press the CURSOR RIGHT button s s0ten W A © Channal Bt
to digplay the INSTALL meny fea-
sures. it .
Press CURSOR UP or DOWN but- g
fons to scroll the Install features until R

the words TUNER MODE is high-
lighted.

Ingtzl a

/‘ O ANSE STQF P © Language Enclish
@ 5 + TUngr Moda Cable >

Press the CURSOR RIGHT buiton 2
to select either ANTENNA, CABLE, 4

Ul AW N

@D @® @ < Ao Program
or AUTO mode. & Charns| Bdit
® ®
‘V_hel.'[ finished, press the SYSTEM @ @ -
MENL] {O8D) botton to remiove the P
cn-sereen menu from the TV s soreen, @ O
R
Instel a
< Languags Englizh
When CABLE is selected, channels 1-123 ¥ Tuner Mode A b
are availd & Aty Program
are available, o Charms) it
When ANTENNA is selected, channels 2-
69 are available,

When AUTO is selected, the TV will auto-
matically set itself to the correct mode
based on the type of signal it detects when
the AUUTO PROGRAM feature is activated.




How 10 AUTOMATICALLY PROGRAM CHANNELS

X our TV can automatically set itself for

focal area {or Cable TV) channels. This
makes it easy for you to select ondy the TV
Stations in vour areq when the CHANNEL
{+3, (-} Bustons are pressed.

Note: Muke sure the antenna or cable signal
connection has been compieted before AUTO
PROGRAM is activated,

Press the MENT button on the
rericts to show the on-screen meny.

Press the CURSOR UP or DOWN
Buttons o scroll through the on-sereen
menn until the word INSTALL is
highlightad.,

Press the CURSOR RIGHT buiton
to display the INSTALL menu fea-
fures,

Press CURSOR UP or DOWN but-
fons to seroll the Install features until
the words AUTO PROGRAM are
highlighted.

Press the CURSOR RIGHT button
toy start the Aunto Program scanning of
chanels. Auto Programming will store
all available channels in the TV s
mernory then tune to the lowest avail-
able channe] when done.

vi AL W N

When finished, press the SYSTEM
MENU {{38D) bution to remove the
menu from the TV's screem.

O

When CAELE is selected, channels 1-123
are available,

When ANTENNA is selected, channels 2-
69 are available,

When AUTO is selected, the TV will auto-
mnatically set itself to the correct mode
based on the type of signal it detects when
the AUTO PROGRAM feature is activated.

Main S
v Plotrs » | Brightross
< Sound Sodor
< Fegtures Picra
< Install Shamness
Tirt
v |

R ART SOLIG

N

S

REFERT

HEPEAT &8 SUTTTTLE

OO00O0O

POWER

HELT

mOO®

Main

© Preturs Languags

& Boung Timer Mods
© Featunes ALt Program

Vel 5| Grarvol i

ord

EART PCTIRE

W

Install A

© Languaga
< Tuner Kods

v Al Progeam »

< Channad Eoiit

Allic Progear

< Channel 12
O SOOOOCOCGOOVOCGTOOOOTOG

Ao Program

< Channol 12
LelRvTeTeToleTolototolelete Tetele Tl eteteTstodn)

Aug Program

< Shannal 14
Lo eZeTeloleleleelvieloeTolosevreietelelele]




How 10 ApD OR DELETE CHANNELS

hannel Edit makes it easy for you to ADD

With the CHANNEL EDIT nptions
displayed, and CHANNEL NG, high-
lighted; enter the ¢channel number (with
the NUMBERED ur the CH + or —
buttons} you wish to add (Skipped
OFF}, or delete (Skipped ON} from the
TV's memory.

Channcl Ecit &
v Ghanngd Ne. iz e
< Shigped

or DELETE channels from the list of
channels stored in the TV's memory, Y -
¥ Picturg » | Brighiress
Press the MENU button on the © Sound Color .
renicte to show the on-sereen menu. < Features Pictura Main
< Ingtal Shampross & Pichira Lanquaga
Press the CURSOR UP or DOWN - | I nartioc
buttons to scroll through the on-screen v Ohannal Edit
meny uniil the word INSTALL is
highlightad.,
§ v

Press the CURSOR RIGHT button -
to digplay the INSTALL meny fea-
tures, - L

2088 V9 || mr—
Press the CURSOR UP or DOWN @, o Language Cherrel No.

. IR I . Q n © Tuner Mo Sldpnod

buttons to scroll the Install features O O O O o Aulo P
until the words CHANNEL EDIT are
highlighted.
Press the CURSOR RIGHT button A
to digplay the CHANNEL EDIT
options.

Oﬁ\\l-hN
S &34
2285

ooof

Using the CURSOR DOWN button,
seroll the meno to highlight the word

~J

SKIPPED. Charrgl il +
< Channal Ko,

Now use the CURSOR RIGHT but- 2 2Hpod ont
8 ton to toggle between ON or OFF,

If OGN is selected the channel is

skipped when scrolling chanmels with Franmel et

the CH + or — buttons. If OFF is & Channol Ne.

selected the channel is not skipped + Sigped ot »

when scrolling channels with the CH +

or — buttons,

When finished, press the SYSTEM v
9 MENL {O8D} buiton 1o remove the

ment from the TV's screen,



How 10 Use THE PICTURE ADJUSTMENT CONTROLS

i! Yo adjust your TV picture controls, select o
channel and follow the sieps shown below;

Press the MENU botten on the remote
oy diaplay the on-sereen men,

Press the CURSOR UP or DOWN
buttons until the word PICTURE is
highlighted.

Press the CURSOR RIGHT button to
digplay the PICTURE pienn featores.

Press CURSOR UP or DOWN but-
fons to scroll the Picture features and
highlight the control you wish to adjost
(Brightness, Color, Picture, Sharpness,

Press the CURSOR RIGHT or the
CURSOR LEFT buttons to adjust the
selected control or to make selections
for the chosen contrel,

Press the CURSOR UP or DOWN
buttons to select and adjust other
Picture Menu controls,

‘When finished, press the SYSTEM
MENLU {OSI)) buiton to remove the
menn from the TVs screen,

~SNNOo 1 AW N

BRIGHTNESS:
Left buttons untll darkest parts of the picturs

are s bright as vou prefer,

COLOR: Press the Corsoer Right or Left
buttons to add or elimminate color,

PICTURE: Press the Cursor Right or Left
Buttons until lightest parts of the picture
show good detail.

SHARPNESS: Press the Corsor Right or
Left butions to iniprove detail in the picture.

TINT: Press the Corsor Right or Left bui-
{oms to obtain natural skin tenes,

COLOR TEMP: Press the Curser Right
or Lefi buttens to select NORMATL, COOL,
or WARM picture preferences. (NORMAL
will keep the whites, white; COOL will make
the whites, bluish; and WARM will maks the
whites, reddish.)

DNR: Press the Corser Right or Left but-
tons to tue DNR ON or OFF Dynamic
Nuoise Reduction helps to elinminate “noise”
from the pichure,

CONTRAST +: Press the Corsor Right or
Left butious to turn Contrast + ON or OFF.
When ON, this contro] will optinize the pic-
fure contrast for improved pichure clarity.

Kair -

¥ P b Brighiress

< Houng Calor
< Fegtures Ficiurs

< Irghal Sharpees

Tir

Wome..,

Pizure

rs

¥ Brichiness

A ——G )

Tint, Color Termp., DNR, or Contrast +3,

ow

ager s

O..

MR

TED

Press the Corsor Right or

11

© Goker

© Fivre

< Sharpres
< Tiri}

< Cedor Temp.

Pie

¥ Erightress

Ppe——TN

Fiilure
Bric; lnesi

¥ Cokor

Fiilure
Bric; lnesis

Colar

+ Piclure

A e B3 B

Fie_ari

e lness

F ol

¥ Shgree

o K — 1

Fie_ari
B ilness
Croalee
F ol

+ T,

b —

Picler
Evighlness
Coar
Ficlue
Sharpnicss
Tl

¥ Covor e

Nomra

Ficluc
Brichlr oz
Cedur
Pl
Sharprices
Tin.

< DNR

Ficlue
Brichlr oz
Cedur
Pie_ari
Sharprices
Tin.

= Cortrest +

B

|

e




How 10 USE THE SOUND ADJUSTMENT CONTROLS

Besides the normal volume level conirod,
vour TV also has Treble, Bass, Balunce,
AVL (awtomatic volume leveler), Incr,
Surround, Ultra Bass, and Sound
{StereoiMono) conirols.

Press the MENU buotion en the remote
tos display the on-sereen memm.

Press the CURSOR UP or CURSOR
DOWN bution until the word SOUND
is highlighted.

Press the CURSOR RIGHT buiton
to display the SOUND menu features,

Press the CURSOR UP or CURSOR
DOWN button to seroll the Sound
menn teatures until the control you wish
to change is highlighted {Treble, Rass,
Balance, AVL, Incr. Surround, Ultra
Bass, or Sound ).

Press the CURSOR RIGHT or
LEFT butien to turn the adjost or tum
the control On or O,

When finished, press the SYSTEM
MENT] {O8D} buiton to remove the
ment from the TV s screen.

o\ =W N =

TRERLE: Press the Cursor Right or Lefi
kuttons to adjust the contrel. The control
will enhance the high frequency sounds.

BASS: Press the Cursor Right or Left
kewitons to adjust the control, The control
will enhanee the low frequency sounds,
BALANCE: Press the Cursor Right or
Left butions to adjust the level of sound
coming from the left and right speakers.

AV1.: (Auto Yolume Leveler) Press the
Cursor Right or Left buttons to twm the
control On or Off, When On, AVL will level
out the sound being heard when sudden
changes in volwme cceur during commercial
breaks or chanmel changes,

INCR, SURROUND: Press the Corsor
Right or Left bottons to select between
Ingr, Surrcund or Stereo settings (If Stereod,
or select Spatial or Mono (If Mono).

ULTRA BASS: Press the Cursor Right or
Left buttons to furne Ultra Bass On or O,
Ulira Bass will enhance the low frequency
sonril,

SOUND: Press the Corsor Right or Left
kewitons to select between Stereo or Mono
settings. Note: If Stereo is not present on &
selected show and the TV is placed in the
Stereo mode, the sound coming from the TY
will rernain in the Mono mode,

Main A

o I gLre Tkl
bces
© Feglunes Beglance
< Igtad AL
e Surgined
Ko, .
g v
Sound -
¥ [feie A e G5 P
© Hags
© Balence
< B
© [ner Sumound
< Lt Bags
v
Sourg -
o lrebie
+ Bass A = Z5
© Biglanes
© AL
< Ingr Sursund
< Llna Bags
| v
Eoung A
< lrchie
© Bass

|+ Balanca: AL—— H P

< AL

< Iner Surcund
< Lilra Bags
v
Sound A Sourd -
< Tl o Ikl
< Basy © Hags
< Balans < Haaree
< 8L L < AL
o I Bumog # Igr. Sumound Glero
< LI Bass < Ura Bags
v v
1
Sound A Sound -
< Ingioke < Bges
< Bags © Bglencs
© Balance o AL
O Ay < Ingr Su=ound
< Ingr Sumsund < LM Bgss
+ Liltra Bogs on + Seund Stereg
v v

12




How 10 UsSE THE TIMER CONTROLS

¢ Timer conirols allow you (o use your

TV as an alarm clock if set to frn itself
on and off ai a specific time. It also can be sei B Py
to tune to a specific channel af o specific  Fleune b |Brgteess .
time. ¢ Sound Celor M =
_ _ o o Fegires Tigue o Ioure irer
Press the MENU bution on the & fnetel Sharpncee < Bourd AusoLogk
I remote to display the on-screen menu. i :mm > mm%%,
Press the CURSOR DOWN button e
until the word FEATURES i high-
lighted. .
3 Press the CURSOR RIGHT hutton to
display the FEATURES menu options.
TIMER will be highlighted. Kiain
Press the CURSOR RIGHT button e
to shift the menu to the left and enter o Kol stp I.:;:
the TIMER control options. o figie Corre Channel N,
Press the CURSOR UP or DOWN Actet
button to select and highlight one of - Ry
the TIMER Controls. Chooss from
TIME, START TIME, S8TOP TIME,
CHANNEL, ACTIVATE, or DISPLAY.
Press the CURSOR LEFT or Timer -
RIGHT bution to start the control v lime 1920 A
adjustments. Use the buttons deseribed zg;:l'::
in the definitions below to finish the & Channel Ne.
adjustment, © et
< Urieplays
TIME: Enter the current time with the -
numbered buttons, Use the Cursor Right
button to move o the AWM/PM arca and wsc
the Cursor Left or Right buttons to toggle
AM or PM. e =
START TIME: Usc the numbered buttons v Emriirte 123N
to enter o start-up time for the TV to fm osop e
. s om ) © Channel Mo.
on or 16 tung g specific channel. PPU—
STOP TIME: Use the nimbered buttons to © Ligyay
enter 8 time for the TV to shut itself off, '
CHANNEL: Use the Cursor Ledt or Right
buttons to sclect a specitic channel, AY
Input, or BYD for the TY to tune 1o af the :
specific Start Time, If 2 T3¥ D3 is playing, Trmer a T Py
the contral can be sct to Bookmark DV, & 'lime < Times
T Bookmark [3¥T is sclected the playback igi:::“: S © Stert fime
of the DV in the spot it was bookmarked py— : zmmm s
will resume when the TV powers itself on. © botvaie > Aetivelle
Please refer to the Bookmark DVID section < Lignlay © Dieplay
of this manual for more detailed instire- hd A
tions (please refor to page 483,
ACTIVATE: 5ot the Timer to preform it
functicn ONCE or DAILY, .
DBISPLAY: Sct to ON or OFF When ON, Timer - Tirwr -
the time will be displayed ALL the time the o e o'fime
TV in ON. When OFF, the time will only zm“m © St fime
. Soplre o Stop Time
appear when the 3YSTEM MENU (GSL3 o Channel No. o Chennal M.
button is pressed. ¥ & Once o Acthele:
When finished, press the SYSTEM L — v ey on
MENU {O8D) button to remove the =

menn from the TV s screen.

13




How 10 Use THE FORMAT CONTROL

any times while watching movies from a

DVD player the image is shown in
“letter box” format. This is the format that is
shown in movie theaters, When shown on a TV
screen, the image will have areas of black on
top and bottom of the screen. The FORMAT
Control can help to display the image as close
as possible to its original aspect rafio.

Press the MENU button on the
remofe to display the on-screen menu.

Press the CURSOR DOWN button
until the word FEATURES is high-
lighted.

Press the CURSOR RIGHT button 1o
display the FEATURES menu options
{Timer, AutoLock, Format, or Active
Control).

Press the CURSOR DOWN button
until the word FORMAT is highlighted.

Press the CURSOR RIGHT or CUR-
SOR LEFT buttons o select one of
the three options 4.3 or Expand 4:3,

4:3 - Standard format for the TV,

Expand 4:3 - Enlarges the picture to
fill out the entire screen area, eliminat-
ing the “lefter box” effect.

When finished, press the SYSTEM
MENU (OSDj) button to remove the
memu from the TV's screen.

The Expand 4:3 format can also be acti-
vated using the FORMAT @) button
when the onscreen menu is not being
displayed. Pressing this button will tog-
gle the standard 4:3 format, the Expand
4.3 format, or Compress 16:9 format,

Main

¥ Figure » |Brightness

< Sound
o Featres
© Instalf

Color
Pichure
Sharpness
Tint
More...

SIBAHT SBUNE

14

RUDHG REPERT REFEAT A8 SGHTERE

SIARY PICTURE

[ Main

< Pickire
< Sound

< instalt

Timer
AutoLock

[Pt | Fomet

Active Control

[ Features

- |

o Timer
< Auttol.ock

[ v Format

43 |

< Active Corrol

[Features

- |

< Timer
< Autolock

[ vFormat

Expand 43» |

© Active Corgrol




UNDERSTANDING THE AuToLock™ CONTROLS

ke AgtoLock™ feaiure is an integrat-
ed circuif that receives and processes
data sent by broadeasiers, or other pro-

gram providers, that coniain program con-

tent advisories. When programmed by the

viewer, a TV with AwioLock™ can respond

1o the content advisories and block pro-
gram conient that may be found objection-
able {such as offensive langunge, violence,
sextf situations, efc.). This is a great fea-
ture o censor the type of viewing children
ey waich,

Over the next few pages veu’lt learn how
to Block channels and ceriain rated pro-
gramming. Below is a brief explanation of

some {erms and ratings yvou will find in the

AuntoLock feature.

AvtoLock™ offers varicus BLOCKING
eontrols from which to chovse:

Aecess Coder An Acoess Code minst be set

o prevent children from unblocking ques-
tionable programrmiing.

Channel Block: Individual channels
in¢cluding the A/Y inputs can be blocked,
Clear All: Allows vou clear all channels
being blocked from vour viewing st with
the Channel Block Control,

Block All: Allows you to block ALL chan-

nels and AV inputs at one time.

Movie Ratings: Block programming
based on ratings patterned by the Motion
Pictures Association of America,

TV Ratings: Block programming based
on standard TY ratings set by TV broad-
casters.

To learn more ahout the Motion Picture
Ratings and the TV Ratings, refer to the
definitions listed on the colwmnmns to the
Tight.

Press the SYSTEM MENU (O8D) but-
ton twice o display the AuioLock
review sereen. This sereen shows what is
activated within the AutoLock settings.

Rovig Rering TV Rati
G
PG

P12

Linratsd
Mo Fating

Mo Flalng &

¥i3 On
PG

©PG-13

¢R

© NC-17

¢x

MoOVIE RATINGS

(Moo Prc roge: Asso TN Gl AR5

G: General Audience - All ages admit-
ted. Most parents would find this pro-
gram suitable for g1l ages. This type of
progratming containg little or no vio-
lence, no strong language, and little or
ng sexual dialogue or situations,

PG Parental Guidance Suggested -
This programming contains material that
parsnis may find unsuitable for youngsr
¢hildeen, ) It may contain ong gr more of
the following: Moderate violence, some
sexnal situations, infrequent coarse lan-
guage, o some suggestive dialogue,

P(r-13; Parenty Strongly Cantioned -
This programming contains material that
parents may find unsuitable for children
undsr the ags of 13, It contains one or
more of the following: violence, sexual sit-
wations, codrss language, or suggestive
dialogue.

R: Restricted -This is programming is
speeitically designed for adults. Anyons
under the age of 17 should only view this
programming with an accompanying par-
ent or adult guardian, Tt containg oone or
more of the following: intense violence,
irdense sexual sitQations, strong coarss
language, or intensely suggestive didogue.

NC-17: No one under the age of 17 will
be admitted, - This typs of programming
should be viewed by adults only, Tt con-
tains graphic violence, explicit sex, or
crude indecent langusge,

X: Adultz Only - This type of program-
ming gontging ene or more of the follow-
ing: very graphic violence, very graphic
and explicit or indgcent sexual acls, very
cogrse and infensely sugpestive language,

15

TY Rating Ao
YTVY on
O YT

OTVC

O VPG

o T4

© TV MA

¥ PaRENTAL (GUIDELINES

{I% BRaanU AsTERS

E TV-Y - (Al children -- This pro-

L gram is designed to be appropriate
for all children.) Designed for ¢
very young audiencs, including children
ages 2-6. This type of programming is not
expec,tﬂd to frighten younger children,

2 TV-¥7 - (Direcied 1o Older
Chilldren -- Thiz program is
dexigned for children gge 7 and
above.) It may be more appropriate for
children who hive acquired the develop-
ment skills needed to distinguish between
make-belisve and reality. This program-
ming may include mild famtasy and comic
violence {FV).

TV-G - (General Apdience - Most
parents would find this program
sudtable for all ages.) This type of
programming containg little or no vie-
lenge, no strong langnage, and little or no
sexual dialegue or situations,

TV-PG - (Parental Guidance
Buggested -- Thix program con-
taing moterial that parents may
find unxuitable for vounger children.) This
type of programrming contalns one of more
of the following: Moderate violence (V),
some sexual situations (8), infregquent
coirse languags (L}, o same suggestive
diglogue (D).

e TV-14 - (Parents Strongly
Cautioned -- Thiy program con-
tering some material that many par-
ents would find unsuituble for children
under 14 vears of age.) This type of pro-
grameming containg one or more of the fol-
lowing: intense violence (¥}, infense sexu-
al sitpations {8}, strong coarse language
(L}, or intensely suggestive dialogne (D).
TV-MA - (Mature Andience Goly
This program is specifically
devigned to be viewed by adults
and therefore may be unsuitable for chil-
dren under 17.) This type of programening
containg ane or mars of the following:
graphic viclencs (V), explicit sexual situa-
tions {8), or crude indecent language (L.




SETTING UP AN AuToLock™ Access CODE

O'ver the next few pages you' i learn how
0 block channels and get a better under-
standing of the rating lerms for ceriain pro-
gramming.

First, let’s start by learning Aow fo set a per-
somed gocess code:

to display the on-screen mern.

I Press the MENU buoiton on the remote

Press the CURSOR UP or DOWN
Button until the word FEATURES is
highlighted,

Press the CURSGR RIGHT buitton
to display the FEATURES menu
options.

Press the CURSOR UP or DOWN
button until the words AUUTOLOCK
are highlighted.

Press the CURSOR RIGHT button.
The screen will read, “ACCESS

CODE ----."

un this page is the defaull code vy a
Using the NUMBERED buttons, wiy Lo resel the code when the current
enter 9, 7, 1, 1. “XXXX appears on wecess code is not knwwn.

NN A WN

the Access Code sereen as vou press
the mumbered buttons.

YINCORRECT CODE” will appear
on the sereen, and you will need to S A Fatures i [tims & |
. * T Acoass ot Ty Aoroes N Acoeze Corl
eater 0, 7, 1, 1 again. ZJI;Lmk i i ;;EL& v 0w = ; iiﬂ?tl:w y R =
< FOimmg & FONTER Frigpinact < P
. < Agfree Soning © feiivg Coniiol < Pyffem Sonirp
The soreen will ask vou to enter &
“New Code.” Enter a “new™ 4 digit
code psing the NUMBERED butions.
The screen will then ask you to CON-
FIRM the code you just entered. ¥
Enter your new code again, “XXXX* Cotueg & ] 1 S S Feawms A ]
il & e h bt < < THRE Reme Sl o Tingr Rewie Sods o Tirit Serinm fxgis
will appear when you enter your new e S A [YArglosk ¥ ¥x- ; Cvhuplog e BT
code and then display the AutoLock © Foimat o Fomat © "ot
- ] ti{“)ng © Agfree Soning © Agfive Conired © Fefive Gertiol
TOEDL G .
Proceed {o the next page o learn more...
%’ Allzy ihe inftial Acooss
| Foelock A | Codler hag been. sel, e ool
. T ) LBkl Oy 110 | cam be charged By using 2 Bt
Parents - it isn’t pﬁss‘lb]e for your child to oBplon b the Sotup Code Contol [T
unblack g channel without knowing vour o Blogk Al R within AwioLock,
access code or changing it to & new one. If oo Satng The process will Gllow the
your code changss, and vou didn’t change v m;m s dascribed
it, then you know it’s been altered by some- -
ong ¢lse and blocked channels have been
viewed.

16



How 10 BLOCK CHANNELS

fter your personal access code has been

sei {see previous page), you are now
ready {o select the channels you wani fo
block out or censor.

Press the NUMBERED (o CH +, -}
Buttens to tune the channel you wish
s block or censor,

Press the MENU button on the
remote to show the on-screen menu.

Press the CURSOR UP or BOWN
bution until the word FEATURES i
highlighted.

Press the CURSOR RIGHT button
tiy display the FEATURES menu
options,

Press the CURSOR UP or BOWN
boften until the words AutoLock are
highlighted,

Press the CURSOR RIGHT button.
“ACCESS CODE” will appear on
the screen,

Enter the correct access code num-
ber “XXXX" shows on the Access
Code display as you press the NUM-
BEREID} buitons. AutoLock menu
options will be displayed.

Press the CURSOR UP or BOWN
bkuttons untl the words BLOCK
CHANNELS are highlighted.

Press the CURSOR RIGHT buiton
to turn blocking ON or OFF for that
channel, When ON is selected the
channel will be blocked.

Press the CH + or — butten to select
other channels you wish to block,
Repeat step 9 to block the new channel.

© VW ® ~N O A WN

If you tune to a blocked channel and enter
your Access Code to view the channel, ALL
blocked channels will be viewable until the
T% has been turmed off. When the TV is
powered back ON, the previously blocked
channels will be blocked again.

]
2O 0
9

HEPRRI RROPRT 3

AT

AgorEs Cone

17

view 2 tuned channel that is
blocked with Block Channel,

§ Feetunes -
< Trier
iAo | b
< Fomrmat:
© Aeihag Capitrol
v
1 | Famtumes A |
1 © Timar Ao Goda
¥ 4 { + Autglock | |
& Sormat
@ Ariiis Conred
v
¥
; Feetugs S | AytoLock -
o Trmer Fromas Crde wBlegle Chorimal oy e
{ v Bulr ok [ -4 < Babyp o 1l < SepCoa Ul el
© Format © Clagr Al Al < Cleer All Al
© dgifive Qrritrol © Sogc Al Lres < Bl 21 Ly v
© Ykwis Sating < Mewis Paiing
< T Tatingy < TV Py
hd v hd
¥
Charmel 12
Blochkad By Auilosl
Chiarmal Blosking
Enter your Access Code e




How 10 CLEAR ALL BLOCKED CHANNELS AT THE SAME TIME

Fler Blocking specific channels there mury

come i time when you want to clear ali
the channels so they can be viewed, The fol-
lowing steps expluin how fo CLEAR ALL
blocked channels.

Press the MENT button on the
rericts to show the on-screen meny.

Press the CURSOR UP or DOWN
button until the word FEATURES is
highlighted.

Press the CURSOR RIGHT button
to digplay the FEATURES menu
options.

Press the CURSOR UP or DOWN
button until the words AutoLock are
highlighted.

Press the CURSOR RIGHT button.

Enter the correct access code num-
ber. “XXXX” shows on the Access
Code display as vou press the NUM-
BERED buttons, AutcLock menn
options will be displayed.

Press the CURSOR UP or DOWN
button until the words CLEAR ALL
are highlighted.

Press the CURSOR RIGHT button
1o clear all blocked channels, The
Clear All option will read, “Cleared.”

When finished, press the SYSTEM
MENT] {O8D} buiton to remove the
meni from the TV s screen,

O OO0 ~ oV A W N

If you tune o a blocked channel and enter
yvour Aceess Code to view the channel, ALL
bBlocked channels will be viewable until the
TV iz powered OFF and then tfurned back
ON. When the TV is powered back ON, the
previously blocked channels will be blocked
again,

CLEAR ALL will not work with the Movie
and TV Ratings. These options must be
reset individually.

Wi
s Lhe defaoll vode ur o

wak to reset the code when the corrent
aceess code is nol know.

¥
ootz A B Aupiods A Ajolock &
< Tirer Aogune (Cota v Blgck Chanesl Q2 < Blogle Chigring!
(YAdoiode  » 0G| oSeupliods  Chon o SEypCoda
© Formsg o {lesr Al Al ¥ Sieer All Clgar? b
< Agtws Corrrol < Bilgck All i o Blogie 21
< kovis Rafnig < Wi Py
© T+ Retrig < TV Raig
i | v -
¥
| ALk -~
oo Creral 12
: Blosiod By Aol ook
< Sehgar Al Chasraed=l o el Bl
< Bk &I i ‘
. M?as Pﬂlﬁg ;o Aogege o
< T Faing =
v |

The Clear All option when activated
will unblock ALL blocked channels. It
will not affect programming blocked
by the Movie or TV Rating options,

Or, enter your Access
Code to view a toned
channel that is blocked
with Block Channel.

18




How 10 BLoCK ALL CHANNELS AT THE SAME TIME

Ere TaY Come 4 time when you wani to
Block All the television's channels, Mavhe
you don’t wani your children to watch TV for
a given time. With the Block All control, ALL
available channels (including the A/V Inputs)
can be set to block af the same time.

Press the MENT buiton on the
rengte to show the on-sereen menu.

Press the CURSOR UP or DOWN
Button until the word FEATURES is
highlightad.,

Press the CURSGR RIGHT buiton
to display the FEATURES menu
aptions.

Press the CURSOR UP or DOWN
button until the words AutoLock are
highlightad.,

Press the CURSOR RIGHT buiton.

Enter the correct aceess code nym-
ber. “XXXX” shows on the Acoess
Code display as vou press the NUM-
BERED buttens. AutoLock menu
options will be displaved.

Press the CURSOR UP or DOWN
button until the words BLOCK ALL
are highlighted.

Press the CURSOR RIGHT buiton
to turn Block All ON or OFF, When
ON 18 selected, ALL available channels
will be blocked.

When finished, press the SYSTEM
MENU {{38D) buiton to remove the
menn from the soreen.

O OO0 ~ ot b W N

If vou tone to & blocked channel and enter
vour Aceess Code to view the channgl, ALL
blocked channels will be viewable until the
T has been turned off. When the TV iy
powered back ON, the previonsly blocked
channels will be blocked again,

Agrage Corks

19

“ngiunse - | Avipl ok - Ayrpdele -
< T Eggnne Cong o Block Charried < Bleak Gharmal
i Auinloek b XO0E ] o Satup Code < Satup Cods
< ot o Clagr &1 o Chaar Al
© Agthas Corrol « Blocke Al (i + Bioagk &l on
o Mgwie Pfing © Neowis Raing
© T¥ Rating < TV Safing
v v v
¥
Chamnel <2
Blizchasd By Auipd ok
Charns! Blogld ¢
i Enter your Access Code to
view a tuned channel that is

blocked with Block Channel.




BLOCKING PROGRAMS BASED ON MoOVIE RATINGS

here are two types of program ratings

within the AutoLock™ feature. One is
bused on the Movie Indusiry ratings while the
other iy based on the TV Industry raiings. Boih
can be used (o block or censor programming
that has been rajed in either manner,

Lei's first look at the Movie Rating options of
AutoLock™™;

VO OO O AW N

=

Press the MENU button on the remote
to display the on-screen mem.

Press the CURSOR UP or DOWN
button until the word FEATURES is
highlighted.

Press the CURSOR RIGHT bution fo
display the FEATURES mernu options.

Press the CURSOR UP or DOWN
button until AuteLock is highlighted.

Press the CURSOR RIGHT butien.
The screen will prompt vou for your
Access Code.

Using the NUMBERED buftons on
the rernote, enter vour 4 diglt Access
Code. The AutoLock menn options will
be displayed.

Press the CURSOR UP or DOWN
buotton to highlight the words MOVIE
RATING.

Press the CURSOR RIGHT kutton to
display the MOVIE RATING options
(G, PG, PG-13, R, NC17, or X1,

Press the CURSOR UP or DOWN
button to highlight any of the Movie
Rating options, When highlighted, all
these options can be turned ON fwhich
will eeliow blocking) or OFF {which will
aliow viewing).

Use the CURSOR RIGHT butfon on

the rernote to tum the rating option ON
or OFF,

When a rating 15 set to block, all higher rat-
ings will be automatically blocked as well.

(Example: If the the PG-13 rating i3 set to
Block, the R, NC-17, and X ratings will also
be blocked.

Ll -

@ | Faatiursn - |
© Timar Agcgms Gorla
[whologk w0 !
© Formet
@ Aptas Conird
v
| Fagiures - | Mo Tilirgy A
o Tirear Agrsss Cocls LS o
| ¥ Autolock L oFa
< Fonmet o P13
< Autves Contel oR
o NGAT
e 4
A H A
¥
uhowis Tatiny A
:EG o Cheme
] Bieisd By Aufploek "
o Fax13 Wesiia Pt -: 1
oR Y et
o NGT ; Ll
0¥ e

NOTE: The 0,7,1,1 accsss cods shown
un this page is ihe defawli code or g

wily o resel the code when the current
aecess codi is nol knean.,

20

Tex view a program blecked by
the Mevis Rating oplions, entee
vonr 4 digit acoess oods, Thiz
will dizsable all blocked Movie
Ratings undil the TV iz powered
off sl om again, Then the block:-
ing optioms will be restomed,




BLOCKING PROGRAMS BASED ON TV RATINGS

*his portion of the AutoLock™ features To view a program
cover program roiings based on the TV blocked by the TV

Indusiry raiing sysiem, This is kmown as TV
Rating within AutoLock™,

After seleciing ihe Autolock™ feature and
entering your persomal access code, the
AwtoLock™ options screen appears;

Rating options, enter
yvour 4 digit access
code, This will dis
able all blocked TV
Ratings until the TV
is powered off and
on again. Then the
blocking options will
be restored.

UP or DOWN hkutions until the words
TV RATING are highlighted.

I Serll the menw vsing the CURSOR

Press the CURSOR RIGHT buiton to \
2 display the TV Ratings (TY-Y, TV-Y7, \
TV-G, TV-PG, TV-14, or TY-MA),
When highlighted, the TV-Y and TV-G g1
¢an be turned ON (which will allow EWE;PM ! i .
blacking) or OFF (whick will allow VRS D o
viewing, of these rated programa, :
The ratings of TV-Y7, TV-P{G, TV-14, s
TY-MA can be customized to block ¥ i
{vinlence), F¥ (fantasy violence), 8 [ VR
{sexual situations}, L {(coarse lan- Z?wi
guagel, or D (suggestive dialogue). o4
) O TR
Press the CURSOR UP or DOWN -
3 button to highlight the desired rating.
TV Raiing -
4 Press the CURSOR RIGHT button e _ fias
on the termiots to torn the TVEY or TV- on this page is the delanli code or a VING O
G rating ON or OFF, Or, press the wiry Lo reset the code when the current iy
CURSOR RIGHT button to enter the i
sub-rnenus for the TV-Y7, TV-PG, Tv-
14 o1 TV-MA ratings. T
If the TV-Y7, TV-PG, TV-14 or TV- e TR R ||| It
5 MA sub-menu is accessed, press the :E:: ; :E:: ; :Ii: ‘;
CURSOR UP or CURSOR DOWN TeRG KL STERR L TG 3
button to select one of the options e ¢ o T
(Block AllLL V, 5, L, D, or FV}. ‘ v ! ‘ v ;

Press the CURSOR RIGHT button

) TV Ratings and
on the remiote to turn the option ON or v RAHIEs £
OFF Rating Sub-Mers
’ When g TV Rating is seloctod 1o block,
ALL higher ratings will be blocked alse.

TY-Y - (All childven - This program is designed fo be appropriaie for all children.) Designed for 2 very young audience, inclnding children ages 2-6, This type
of programming i3 not expected to frighten yonnger children,

T¥-¥7 - (Dirceied o Clder Children — Thix program is designed for children age 7 and above .} It miay be more appropriate for children whe have acquired the
development skills needed to distingmish between make-belicve and reality, This programming may include mild fantasy and comic vielense (FVY),

TV-G - {General Audicnce — Most pareniy would find this program suitable for ali ages) This type of programming contains litde ot no vielence, no strong
langnage and lile or no sexual dialogue or sitwations,

TV-PG - (Parental Guidance Suggested — Thix progeam coniains malerial that parents may find unsuitable for younger children.YThis type of programming
contains ang or more of the following: some suggesiive dialogne (D), infreguent coarse language (L), some sexual situations (8), or moderate vielenes (¥,
TV-14 - (Parcnis Strongly Cautioned — Thiy program condaing some material that mary parenty would find unsuitable for chiliren under 14 yeary of age.) This
type of programming containg one or more of the following: intensely suggestive dialogue (D), strong eoarse language €L}, intense sexual sitwations {3}, or
intense violence V).

TY-MA - (Mature Andience Only - This program is specifically designed (o be viewed by adully and therefore may be wnsuitable for childrern wnder 17.) Thiz
typs of programming contains one or more of the following: erde indecent language (L), caplicit sexual sitmations (3}, or graphic violence (V.

21




OTHER AutolLock™ BLOCKING OPTIONS

4 wroLock™ gffers the viewer other block-
ing features as well. With these Blocking ‘
Options, the censoring can be turned ON or lﬁfmm 3 pe—
OFF. % Sound oo
E Fictire
Press the MENU button on the et i
remote to show the on-screen menu. ‘ - A [Wan a |
& Pleture Tirner
Press the CURSOR UP or DOWN © Sound Autolock
__Featums
button until the word FEATURES is Tht " peww Corl
highlighted,
| v |
Press the CURSOR RIGHT buiton
to display the FEATURES menu
options.
Press the CURSOR UP or DOWN [Fews =
button until the words Autol.ock are o Yimer
highlighted. vhiook »
© Activa Corfrol
Press the CURSOR RIGHT button.
| v
Enter the correct access code num-
ber, “XXXX” shows on the Access
Code display as you press the NUM-
BERED buttons. AutoLock menu |Z@§‘$5 o |
options will be displayed. NOTE: Remember, if you ever forget 'Zﬁiﬁ"‘ e l
Press the CURSOR UP or DOWN vour Access Code, the 0,7,1,1 access @ ctve Col
buttons uniil the words BLOCKING code is the default code or a way to
OPTIONS are highlighted reset the code when the current access | v
' code is not known.
Press the CURSOR RIGHT batton
1o display the Blecking Options
(BLOCKING, UNRATED, or NO ¥
RATING) mentl. ‘zﬁ“:ﬂngs : Access Code ‘ }ilémmnml‘ Off - } |oSelupCade = Unrated !
¥ Aufologk XXX © Setup Cods . : < Claar A o Rating
Press the CURSOR UP or DOWN o Format & Clear Al = o Blook Al Blacking
buttons to highlight the desired fea- e Conte vt g o
fure, ‘ | © TV Rafing | v Blocking Oplicrss »
When highlighted, each feature can be | 1
turned ON or OFF wusing the CUR- 1
SOR RIGHT or LEFT buttons on the Ebd(iﬂgopmns a | [Blocking Opfions_& | [Blocking Opfions_& |
remoie., | v Uruntad Gn | < Unrated & Unrated
& No Rating [ vNo Rating On ] < No Rating
© Blocking < Blocking [ Blodking On |

BLOCKING OPTIONS:

BLOCKING: This is what might be called the “master switch” for AutoLock™, When in the ON position, ALL blocking/censoring
will take place. When in the OFF position, ALL blocking is disabled,

UNRATED: ALL unrated programs based on the Movie Ratings or Parental (T'V) Guidelines can be blocked if this feature is sef to
ON and the BLOCKING feature is set to OFFE.

NO RATING: ALL programming with NO content advisory data can be blocked if this feature is set to ON and the BLOCKING fea-
ture is set to OFF,

22



How 10 Use THE AcTIVE CONTROL

f ! he Active Control monitors and adjusts
i

ncoming video signals to help provide the
hest picture quality.
When you choose to turn the Active Control M - |
ON, the Brightness, Picture, Sharpness, [vPictre _ » [Brighness
Contrast + and DNR (dynamic noise reduc- @ Sound Color
tion) features are controlled auntomatically. _ Z;e;:;zes :nch:xe sse |Mﬂ*n
Active Control adjusts these picture settings .nngmn Zz'gmnrj L’:‘iﬁ
, . L o
continuously and automatically. More.. Formne
| hd | < install Agtive Controf
Press the MENU button on the
remote 1o show the on-screen menu, | |
v
Press the CURSOR UP or DOWN
button until the word FEATURES is
highlighted,
sl [Features A
o Tiener
Pregs the CURSOR RIGHT button
to display the FEATURES menu o Format
options, © Agtive Control
Press the CURSOR UP or DOWN |
button until the words Active Control T
are highlighted.
Press the CURSOR RIGHT button
. . [Foatures -
to set the Active Control 1o Off, On, or = Timer
Display ON. < AutoLock
Display On - When selected, an Active 2 Fonmat
.. . [ v Active Control of |
Control monitoring screen will be
shown for a few seconds whenever a
channel change is made, Within this I v |
menu, you can actually see the controls
changing to give the best possible pic- OR
ture quality.
On - When selected, the Active
Control will work to give the viewer [ Features =
. . . < Timer
the best possible picture, but will not o AutoLogk
display the monitoring screen when < Format
channels are changed. [ v Active Conlrot on_|
Off - the Active control will not be
activated. Activ ntrol Meniterin reen [ v |
Will appear when the Active Control
When finished, press the SYSTEM is set to “Display On.”. OR
MENU (OSD) button to remove the
menu from the TV's screen,
STEREO [Foatures <
Active Control © Timer
< AutoLock
Brightrigsg | s===m=s- [Jasmmmnns 43 < Format
Picture | ==e==emsee I 73 [ Active Contrei DisplayCn |
Sharpness | seeseees [emmmnnes 80
Contrast+  On
DNR on | v |

23



SETTING THE SLEEPTIMER CONTROL

ave you ever fallen asleep in front of the

TV only to have it wake you up at two in
the morning with a test patfern screeching in
your ears? Well, your TV can save you all
that trouble by automatically turning itself off.

Press the SLEEP butten on the
remote control and the SLEEP timer
display will appear on the screen.

Press the SLEEP button repeatedly to W
pick the amount of time (13, 30, 45,
60, 90, 120, 180 or 240 minutes)
before the TV will tum itself off.
An on-screen count down will appear
during the last mimute before the TV | A= v Sieep 45
shuts itself off.
The on-screen menu will time out and dis-
appear from the screen when you finish, or Sleep 60
you can press the SYSTEM MENU (OSD)
button to clear the menu from the screen,
Sleep 90

During the last minute of a
Sleeptimer setting, an on-
screen count down will be dis-
played, Pressing any button Sloap 120
during the last minute will
cancel the Sleeptimer,

$ Good Bye Sleep 180
Sleep 59 Slegp 8
A

During the last 10 seconds of
a Sleeptimer setting, an on-
screen display will read
GOOD BYL.

Sleep 240

24



How 10 use THE CLOSED CAPTIONING CONTROL

losed Captioning (CC} allows you to

read the voice content of television pro-
grams on the TV screen. Designed to help the
hearing impaired, this feature uses on-screen
“fext boxes” to show dialogue and conversa-
tions while the TV program is in progress.

Press the CC button on the remote to
display the current Closed Caption
setting,

Press the CC button repeatedly to
choose from the four Closed Caption
options (CC Off, CC 1, CC 2, CC
Mute). Dialogue (and descriptions) for
the action on the captioned TV program
will appear on-screen if the tuned pro-
gram is broadcasting CC information.

When finished, press the SYSTEM
MENU (OSD) button to remove the
mentt from the TV’s screen or let the
option time out and disappear from the
TV screen,

Not all TV programs and product com-
mercials are made with Closed Caption
{CC) information included. Neither are all
Closed Caption modes (CC1, or CC2) nec-
essarily being used during the transmission
of a closed caption program. Refer to your
area's TV program listings for the stations
and times of Closed Caption shows.

CC Oif

Q1
[o3 ]

SRAAY SaUNl

25

s B e

OO O

ARUHG REPEAT HEPERT B3 SEBYITLE

SYSTER

SIBAHT PICYLRE

OO

CCt

cce

A

NOTE: The CC MUTE option
can be used to set the TV to
turn the Closed Caption mode
“ON” whenever the MUTE but-
ton on the remoie is pressed.
This activates the CCI option.




hether you're watching a movie or a

sporting event, your TV has automatic
video control settings matched for your cir-
rent program source or content. The
SmartPicture™ feature quickly resets your
TV’s video controls for a number of different
types of programs and viewing conditions you
may have in your home. Each SmartPicture™
setting Is preset at the factory to automatical-
Iy adjust the TV's Brightness, Coloy, Picture,
Sharpness, Tint, Color Temperature, DNR and
Contrast+ levels.

Press the SMART PICTURE button
on the remote control, The current Auto
Picture setting will appear in the middle
of the screen,

Press the SMART PECTURE butfon
repeatedly to select either PERSONAL,
MOVIES, SPORTS, WEAK SIGNAL,
or MULTIMEDIA picture settings.

Note: The PERSONAL setting is the setting
that you setup using the PICTURE options
within the on-screen menu. This is the only
Smart Picture setfing that can be changed. All
other settings are setup at the factory during
the time of production.

MOVIES - Preset picture options for watch-
ing Video Tapes, or DVDs,

SPORTS - Preset picture options for watch-
ing sporting events.

WEAK SIGNAL - Preset picture options for
watching programs where the reception is not
at its best,

MULTIMEDIA - Preset picture options for
use with video gaming,

SETTING THE SMARTPICTURE™ CONTROL

#0098
00 e®

BUHE REPERT REPERT A5 SGHTERE

SIBAHT SOUMY

O

Movies

26




SETTING THE SMARTSOUND ™ CONTROL

he SmartSound™ feature allows the lis-

tener fo select between four different fac-
tory set sound options. Personal (which can
be set by the user}, Theatre (for movie view-
ingj, Music {for musical type programming}
and Voice (when the program is mainly dia-
loguej. These setting affect the Sound menu's
Bass, Treble, AVL, and Incredible Surround
controls
To select any of the options follow the direc-
tions below,

Press the SMART SOUND button on
the remote control, The current Smart
Sound setting will appear in the middle
of the screen,

Press the SMART SOUND button
repeatedly to toggle between the four
settings.

Note: Only the PERSONAL control can be
changed by the viewer. This changes the seftings
in the main on-screen menu's sound controls.
THEATRE - Preset sound options for watching
movies.

MUSIC - Preset sound options for musical
programming where there is little dialogue,
VOICE - Preset sound options for program-
ming where heavy dialogue is present.

27

Voice

WBHE SYSTER MBI

OLOROYO

AU REPERT HEPEAY A8 SEBTITLE

OO0

SWAAT SBGHD SIEAHT FICTURE

T O

Music

Theaire




A “list” or series of previously viewed
channels can be selected with the
QuadraSurf™ (colored) buttons on your
remote control. With this feature you can easi-
Iy switch between different TV programs that
currently interest vou, The QuadraSurf™ con-
trol allows you set up four different personal
Surf lists using the colored buttons {on the
remote control), each holding up to ten chan-
nels in its quick viewing “list.”

Press the CHANNEL (+) or (~} but-
tons {or the NUMBER buttons) to
select a channel o add 1o one of the
SUREF lists,

Press the SMILEY @ button on the
remoie control to ADD the channel to
one of the SURF lists,

Press the corresponding COLORED
{Red, Green, Yellow or Blue) button

to add the channel to that button’s Surf
list. (Up to ten channels per button can
be stored.)

Repeat steps 1 through 3 to add additional
channels (up to 10} to each of the the SURF
lists,

To remeve a channel from one of the SURF
lists;

Press the COLORED QuadraSurf™
button until the desired channel
appears. The screen will display the
channel number with a colored
“Smiley” face to indicate the Colored
button it relates to.

While the “Smiley” face channel
indicator is displayed, press the
FROWNIE & face button. The
screen will read, “Remove itemn? -
Press @ .”

Press the FROWNIE @ face button
again to confirm your decision to
remove the channel from the Surf list.

Repeat steps 4-6 to remove other channels
from Surf lists,

ALTERNATE CHANNEL

Your remnote also has an A/CH (Alternate
Channel) bution, Pressing this button will tog-
gle between the current and one previously
selected channel.

UsING THE QUADRASURF ™ BUTTONS

T SHUND

SWART FICTURE

(@ Select List @O |

[@12]

[® Rermove tem? - Press @




UsING THE QUADRASURF ™ BUTTONS

¢ QuadraSurf™ buttons on your remote
control allow you to store up to 10 chan-
nels per button (40 total). This is a great fea- .
ture if you want to store all your favorite { ’
Sports channels, Movie channels, or News g
channels in one surf list. Family members can
have there own favorite list of channels, You
can even program the external AV Input X0
Jjacks (Front channel} for one of the buttons i
making it a “source” button for your external
accessory devices.

Assuming channels have now been added to ;
the four QuadraSurf™ lists (the four colored ‘
buttons on the remote, see the previous page), i
let'’s review how the feature works.

Press one of the pre-programmed
COLORED buttons on the remote

{Red, Green, Yellow or Blue), The
screen will display a smiley face with the
first programmed channel for that surf
list.

While the colored “smiley” face still
appears on the screen, press the same
COLORED button on the remote to
tune the second channel programmed for
that specific surf list.

Repeatedly pressing the same COL-
ORED button while the “smiley” face
appears will tune all the programmed
channels for that specific surf list. After
the last channel is tuned, pressing the
COLORED button again will return you
to the first channel in the list,

If the “smiley” face disappears from the
screen and the same COLORED button
is pressed, the surf channels will be dis-
played starting with the FIRST pro-
grammed channel again,

Repeat steps 1-3 for the other three
COLORED buttons (Surf lists) if
desired,

Any time the “smiley” face appears
with the channel number, pressing the
“frownie” face button will allow you
to remove it from the list (see the pre-
vious page for more details).

OYCR®

WO O®

SYSTEM WENY

RUNG  REPERT REPEATA-E E

[@12]

[® Remaove tem? - Press @

29

@
g




OPERATING THE DVD PLAYER - BASIC

JPERATION

This section of the Directions for Use manual begins to explain the operating procedures
of the DVD Player portion of this television.

et’s learn the simple operation of the TV's
built-in DVD Player.
Unless otherwise stated, all operations can be
performed by using the remote control.

Press the POWER button on the
remote control (or the TV) to tum the
television ON.

Press the EJECT button on the
remote control to place the TV/DVD in
the DVD mode and to open the disc
tray.

Piace your chosen disc in the tray. Be
sure that the disc label is facing up and
the disc is centered in the tray.

Press the EJECT buiton on the
remote control (or the EJECT button on
the TV) to close the disc tray.

The on-screen display will indicate that
the DVD Player is reading the disc,
Then playback of the disc will begin
automatically.

Note: If the “Child Lock” option is set 10 ON
within the User Preference Settings section,
the 4-digit access code must be entered or the
disc must be authorized. (See the “Access
Control” section within this manual.)

A default screen (DVD Video “blue” back-
ground) is displayed when the DVD Player is
in the STOP mode, It may contain a “Status
Window” and a ““Temporary Feedback Field.”
This screen gives information concerning pro-
hibited actions, playback, modes, available
angles, efc,

30

SELEER @

o () O
OvER

Hent SYSTERE i

AUBIE  REPERT REPEAY A-B SuHIITIE

SHEAAT STURE

SHEAAT PICTURE

The default screen (BVD
Video “blue” background)
will appear when the TV is
in the BVD operational
mode.

EIECT

NOTE: All menu screesn art
in this manual wili be shown
without the default screen
(DVD Video biue back-
ground) for better clarity.

A “temporary feedback field” or
“status window” may be displayed
when the default screen (DVD Video
“biue” background) is displayed.




OPERATING THE DVD PLAYER - DVD REMOTE BUTTONS

e remote control supplied with your
TVIDVD product has specific buttons for
the operation of the DVD Player. This page is
a brief overview of those buttons.

POWER button - Press to power the
TV/DVD on or off.

REPEAT button - Press once to repeat the —_
playback of the currert chapier. Press a sec-

ond time to repeat the current title. Press a

third time to repeat the entire disc., Press a

fourth time to turn the repeat option off,

AUDIO button - Press to display the
onscreen DVD Audio options,

SMART SOUND button - Press to select —
from factory set sound values o maich the

type of programming your watching. Choose
from: Personal, Voice, Music, or Theatre,

See the Smart Sound section of the TV in

this manual.

CURSOR buttons « Press to navigate the 4/
onscreen menus. Press the PP to fast for-

ward the playback of a disc, Press the <«

to fast backwards the playback a disc. Press

the A 1o slow forward the playback of a

disc. Press the ¥ slow reverse the playback

of a disc,

OK button - Press to confirm selections
within the onscreen menu options. J
PAUSE button - Press 1o pause the play-

back of a disc. Press the Play button to
resume playback.

MUTE button - Press to mute the sound ——
coming from the TV speakers. Press again to
restore the sound at its previous volume

level.

SLEEP

SHMART SGUHD

OO |

SMART PICTURE

EJECT button - With the TV on, press to

place the unit in the DVD operational mode
and open the disc tray. Press again to close

the disc tray.

L—SYSTEM MENU (OSD) button - Press to
display the onscreen DV menu options,
When the menu is displayed, press 1o remove
the menu from the TV screen.

—SUB-TITLE button - Press 1o display the
Sub-title option control.

\—REPEAT A-B button - Press once at your
chosen starting point of the playback. Press
again at our chosen ending point, The length
of playback chosen will now repeat itself,
\Press again {o furn the Repeat A-B option off.

SMART PICTURE button - Press to select
from factory set picture values to match the
type of programming your watching. Choose
from; Personal, Movies, Sports, Weak Signal,
or Multimedia. See the Smart Picture section
of the TV int this manual.

DVD MENU button - Press to access the
built-in menu options stored on the DVD disc
you are viewing,

TV/DVD button - Press to toggle between
the TV and DVD operational modes.

PLAY button - Press to begin the playback
of a disc.

31

STOP butten - Press to stop the playback
of a disc. Use to gain access to a locked disc
if you have forgotten you PIN (press four
times, then enter new PIN),



GENERAL EXPLANATION

VYiis manual gives the basic instructions for -~

operating this DVD Player. Some DVD
{discs) require specific operation or allow
only limited operation during playback. In
these cases, the player may not respond to all
operating commands. When this occurs,
please refer to the instructions contained with
the DVD (disc). When the symbol
appears on the TV screen, the operation is not

When the “X” icon appears on the TV
screen, it means the function cannot be
preformed or is not an available option
for that disc,

permitted by the player or the disc.

Uniess otherwise stated, all operations can 1
be performed by using the remote control.

MENU BAR OPERATION

Preferencoes

Press the SYSTEM MENU (OSD)
button to display the DVD Player’s
on-screen ment.

Press the CURSOR RIGHT button
to highlight and select TOOL BAR

Play Option Shida Show View

H the HELP LINE feature is set to ON,
information about the status window can
be displayed to help understand the best
action to take, With the HELP LINE fea-
wire set to OFF, the text box at the boi-
tom of the screen will not be displayed,
Please refer to the Preference Options
section of the manual for more details,

options: Play Option, Slide Show,
View, Search, or Program,

OR, press the the CURSOR DOWN
to highlight and select either
Preference or Sefup options,

Once you have chosen a specific
TOOL BAR option, press the CUR-
SOR DOWN button to highlight or

Use—to select other aptions, | to enter the subment

select i’s sub-option confrol. {See the
Onscreen Menu Options outline at the
bottom of this page.)

Repeatedly pressing the SYSTEM
MENU (OSDj) button: while the on-
screen menu is displayed will remove
the mermu from the TV screen,

Pic time
|
Audio Trans #ime
|
Trans effect

|
Disc navigation
Sub-titte

Preferences: —— Sound ——— - Fealures
| |
Night mode

Ar;‘gle
Zo‘om
Chapter‘ preview
Roz‘ate

Help line
|
Status Window
Setup: ——»{ anguage »TV

Defauit audio TV system

|
Default Sub-title

|
Digital output

Preture Sound Feature

Freferences

tse —of - to select ather options, 4 to enter the option,

RETLRN to feave the menu

Frame by frame

» Audio Menu ———— Features —————» Access
|

Sample of onscreen menus.

Tool Bar: — Play Option —— Slide Show ——— » View ————» Search—— - Program

Time Program
| |
Fast Tracks
| \
Stow Playtist

| |
Ciear all

|
PBC Enter current pin

Parental level
\
Change pin
|
Disk iock

32




OPERATING THE DVD PLAYER - SETUP MENU

LANGUAGE:

DerauLT AUDIO, DEFAULT SUB-TITLE

i Shide Show Yiew

ou can select different languages so the DVD

Player will automatically display its
Onscreen Menu and DVD Disc Menus in the
language you of your choice. The Default Audio
and Sub-title can also be changed to a desired
language. To change the Default Audio
Language or Default Sub-title Language, follow Vel 10 DV tnen, S T v 9 ot i
the steps below.

Seand Foataros

Usg + or- to selact other
RETURN to taave

Step playback if a disc is playing in the
player. Press the SYSTEM MENU
{OSD) butten on the remote control to
display the on-screen menu,

POWER

Press the CURSOR DOWN button until
the word Setup is highlighted.

Press the CURSOR RIGHT button to
move the puck to the right highlighting
the work Language.

fse L or to select ather options— to enter the option,

RETURN ta leave the moend

Press the CURSOR DOWN butten to
highlight either the Default Audio, or
Default Sub-Title control.

Addio Menn

Press the CURSOR RIGHT button to
gain access to the highlighted control’s
options.

Diefaut Subritls =

Use o selact other optlons, L to enter the submaenu

Press the CURSOR UP or DOWN but-
tons to scroll the list of available lan-
guages, Choose from: English, Espanol,
Francais, Portugués, Italiane, Russian,
Deutsch, Greek, Japanese, Korean,
Chinese, Quechua, Guarani, Aymara,
or Inuplaq,

Press the OK button fo select or activate
the chosen option.

Usa L to select other optic
RETURN to &

Press the SYSTEM MENU (OSD) but-
ton to clear the on-screen menu from the
TV screen.

33



TV:

TV SYSTEM

]‘Vhe DVD Plaver included in this television is
compatible with NTSC and PAL. For the
DVD Player to playback a disc correctly, the
color system of the CD, the TV and the DVD
Player should match.

Stop playback if a disc is playing in
the player, Press the SYSTEM
MENU (OSD) button on the remote
control to display the on-screen menu.

Press the CURSOR DOWN baiton
unitil the word Setup is highlighted.

Press the CURSOR RIGHT button to
move the puck to the right highlighting
the word TV.

Press the CURSOR DOWN bauttor to
highlight the TV System control.

Press the CURSOR RIGHT buttor to
gain access to the highlighted control’s
options.

Press the CURSOR UP or DOWN
buttons to scroll the list of available
fanguages. Choose from: PAL, NTSC
or AUTO.

PAlL: Select this option if the connect-
ed to a PAL system. It will change the
video signal of a NTSC disc and output
in PAL format.

NTSC: Select this option if connected
to a NTSC system. [t will change the
video signal of a PAL disc {(VCD only)
and output in NTSC format,

Auto: Select this if compatible with
both NTSC and PAL (multi-system).
The output will determined by the
video signal of the disc.

Press the OK button to select or acti-
vate the chosen option.

Press the SYSTEM MENU (OSD)
button to clear the on-screen menu
from the TV screen.

Neote: It is possible that slight picture distor-
tion may occut due to the video conversions.
This is normal and does not require a service
call.

Play Option Shide Show View

‘Welcorne to BYD ren

1, Use navigiation keys to move acoud

thi 1

'”* OPERATING THE DVD PLAYER - SETUP MENU

34

Cal Ficture Sound

Usae or to select other options, L te entar the aption,

RETURN to Jzave the maenu

Use L o to solect other optioas— te enter the option,
RETURN to foave the metu

Audio Meny  Peatures

Use+ar -+ ta select other options, J to ster the submony
RETRN £0 foave the metu,

Use | to seloct other option
RETURN to ko




OPERATING THE DVD PLAYER - SETUP MENU i

AUDIO MENU:

DiGiTAL OuTPUT

If an external audio system is being used with

your DVD Player, the Digital Output control
may need to be set to match the output of the
system.

PFlay Option Silde Show View

Fal Flcture Sotnd Fuatures

Stop playback if a disc is playing in
the player, Press the SYSTEM
MENU (OSD) button on the remote
control to display the on-screen menu.

Use = or— to sefect other options, L to enter the option,

RETURNM to lzave the meny

Press the CURSOR DOWN button
uniil the word Setup is highlighted.

Press the CURSOR RIGHT button to o -
move the puck 10 the right highlighting o O

the words Audio Menu, 85 m::sn "

LEEL) REPEAT HEPEAY A8 SUBTIILE

Press the CURSOR DOWN button to
highlight the Digital Qutput control.

Use: | or to selact other optiens— to enter the aption,

RETLRN to leave the monu

Press the CURSOR RIGHT button to
gain access to the highlighted control’s
opiions.

Press the CURSOR UP or DOWN
buttons to scroll the list of available
languages. Choose from: PCM Only,
All, or Off.

PCM Only: Select this option if your
receiver is not capable of decoding
Multi-chammnel audio,

All: Select this option if connected to a
multi-channel decoder or receiver.

OAF: Select this option to deactivate the
Digital Output conirol.

Usceor - to select other options,

a
RETURN to keave the manu,

Dipleat Outpat q
Press the OK button to select or acti-
vate the chosen option.

Press the SYSTEM MENU (OSD)
button to clear the on-screen menu
from the TV screer.

Usgx L 2o snlac ter the subinenty,

ect other aptions, -te end
RETURN to leave the e,

@
FIll Aicdin Mano
o

Digital Ourput &

Use L to select other aptions, 4to enter the stbiendny,

RETLRN 10 loave the mend,

35



OPERATING THE DVD PLAYER - SETUP MENU

FEATURES:

PBC (PLAYBACK CONTROL)

Some Video CDs contain information that
allow you to control the playback of the
disc through a special playback menu. the
PBC (Play Back Control) can be set to On or
Off.

Pay Gption Slkde Show View

Press the SYSTEM MENU (OSD)
button on the remote control to display
the on-screen menu.

Press the CURSOR DOWN buiton T T TR
until the word Setup is highlighted. . I <3t T -

Press the CURSOR RIGHT butior 1o oy
move the puck fo the right highlighting - -

the word Features. 23; O O @ ﬁ
SYRIE i

Press the CURSOR DOWN button to OB O ®
highlight the PBC control.

SHARY SOLME SMARY PICILRE

Press the CURSOR RIGHT button - _ ‘ .
to select On or Off, » T RN o e he T

Press the OK button to select or acti-
vate the chosen option.

Press the SYSTEM MENU (OSD)
button to clear the on-screen menu
from the TV screen.

36



OPERATING THE DVD PLAYER - SETUP MENU

PARENTAL LEVE

CHANGE PIN, Disc Lock

When using and making changes within the
Access Control options an access PIN will have
to entered before any new settings can be made.
Other controls include Parental Level, Change
PIN, and Disc Lock.

Press the SYSTEM MENU (OSD)
button on the remote control to display
the on-screen menu,

Press the CURSOR DOWN button
until the word Setup is highlighted.

Press the CURSOR RIGHT button o
move the puck to the right highlighting
the word Access.

Press the CURSOR DOWN bauttor to
highlight the Enter Current PIN con-
trol.

Press the CURSOR RIGHT buttor to
gain access to the PIN entry screen.

If first time use, enter a 4-digit PIN
using the NUMBERED buttons, If
you have forgottent your PIN, press the
STOP button 4 times, then enter a
four digit PIN using the NUM-
BERED buttons. {You will be asked 1o
confirm the new number.}

Press the CURSOR DOWN button to
scroll the available access controls,
Choose from: Parental Level, Change
PIN, or Disc Lock.

Once an option is selected, press the
CURSOR RIGHT buiton to gain
access to the highlighted control’s
options.

Parental Level: Press the CURSOR
RIGHT or LEFT to select a level of
security from 0-8 (see information
below),

Change PIN: Select this option to cre-
ate a new 4 digit PIN access number.
Follow onscreen instructions.

Disc Lock: Press the CURSOR RIGHT
to toggle the control On or Off to block
view of certain discs.

Press the OK button to select or acti-
vate the chosen option.

Press the SYSTEM MENU (OSD)
button to clear the on-screen menu
from the TV screen.

Piay Gptian Stide Shaw View

StEEP 1T
amr
QR

olc)e10

GETD  REGENT AEPEAT 48 SEATITLE

SHERT ST EMART 2ICTURE

Remember if you ever forget your
Access Pin number, press the STOP
button four times to reset the control
and enter a new four digit number.

Parental Level: (Ratings I fo 8): I you set a rating for the player, all scenes with the same rating or lower will
be played. Higher rated scenes will not be played unless an altemnative is available on the disc. The alternative
must have the same raging or a lower cne. I no suitable alternative is found, playback wilf stop and the 4-digit
code has to be entered.

Parental Level Disclaimer: This DVD player features the Parentai Level system which is intended to activate
when playing BVD discs farnished with certain software coding. This is according to technical standards adopted
by the set maker and disc content indusiries. Please note that the Parental Level system wil not operate a DVD
disc which is not furnished with the appropriate software coding. Also note that at the time of release of this
TV/DVD Player, certain aspects of the technical standards had not been settled between the set maker and the
disc indastries. On this basis Philips Consumer Electronics cannot guarantee functioning of the Parental Level
systerm and denies any liability with unintended watching of disc content. If in doubt, please make sure the disc
piays accerding to your Parental Level settings before you allow children access.

37




OPERATING THE DVD PLAYER - PREFERENCE MENU

SOUND:

NIGHT MODE

¢ Sound option within the Preference 1

Menu contains a control called Night
Mode. the Night Mode control when On will QL7 Ostion S Shou Vi
optimize the dynamics of the Players sound
output. High Volume sound are softened,
enabling you to watch your favorite action
movies without disturbing others at night.
When the Night Mode control is set to Off, the
sound output will be heard in its full dynamic
range.

it oy’ b0 tivove aboufd

Press the SYSTEM MENU (OSD) ‘ T R o ottt e
button on the remote conirol to display —_——
the on-screen ment.

Press the CURSOR DOWN button
until the word Preferences is highlight-

ed. O 850

Press the CURSOR RIGHT button to
move the puck to the right highlighting )
the word Sound, ) Ustr e efect Ot op

RETLIRN to ko

Press the CURSOR DOWN button to
highlight the Night Mode conirol.

Press the CURSOR RIGHT button 1o
toggle the Night Mode control On or
Off.

©On: This setting will soften the dynam-
ics of the sound output,

Off: when the Night Mode control is Uttt togghethe is | or T & (i options
set to Off, the disc will be heard in its
full dynamic sound output,

Press the OK button to select or acti-
vate the chosen option,

Press the SYSTEM MENU (QOSD}
button to clear the on-screen menu
from the TV screen.

38



OPERATING THE DVD PLAYER - PREFERENCE MENU

FEATURES:

HELP LINE, STATUS WINDOW

¢ DVD Player has two special controls
that can be turned on to help navigate the
merny with helpful suggestions (Help Linej and
the show the current play state and time infor-
mation (Status Window} on the screen during a
disc playback.

Press the SYSTEM MENU (OSI»)
butten on the remote conirol to display
the on-screen menu.

Press the CURSOR DOWN button
until the word Preferences is highlight-
ed.

Press the CURSOR RIGHT button to
move the puck to the right highlighting
the word Features,

Press the CURSOR DOWN butten 1o
highlight either the Help Line or
Status Window control,

Press the CURSOR RIGHT button o
toggle the selected control On or Off,
Heip Line:

ON: Will display a small window at
the bottom of the screen with sugges-
tions to help navigate the onscreen
ment.

OFF: The Help Line will not appear
when the onscreen menu is displayed
©On screen.

Status Window:

ON: Will display current disc status
and fime.

OFF: The Status Window will not
appear on screemn.

Press the OK butten to select or acti-
vate the chosen option,

Press the SYSTEM MENU (OSD)
butten to clear the on-screen menu
from the TV screen.

Wefcome to DYD menu. Use navigation keys to move around
the rouh,

seer Litgt

0 O O @

YRR 2]

OB ¢

AU REPERY BEPEAT A5 SHHTIHLE

O00O0

SHIRRY SOLME SMAKE PICTURE

39

Usa 1 or | to select other options,
RETLRN to loave ¢

Lise e-to saloct other optlons, | o enter the sulreny
RETURN to loave the maent.

st togghe the valites | or T €0 tnove £0 other options,

Lise-ato togate the vales L or T 1o tmova to other options,

Help Line will give suggestions regarding
the navigation of the onscreen meni.



OPERATING THE DVD PLAYER - TooOLBAR MENU

PLAY OPTION: DISC

NAVIGATION, AUDIO, SUB-TITLE

T%e Play Option area of the DVD Player Moo S S e
onscreen menu contains three control that ¥

allow you to navigate the disc by titles and
chapters, set the audio language, and set the
sub-title language.

PFlay Option Slkde Show Wiow

Disc Navigation =

Press the SYSTEM MENU (OSD) O
button on the remote control to display
the on-screen menu. the Toolbar option
will be highlighted.

s o vafoct other aptions. L to enter the submen

Press the CURSOR RIGHT button (
until the words Play Option are high- s B e :
- w
lighted. owr OJOXC ;
Press the CURSOR DOWN button to RO D

highlight the Disc Navigation, Audio,
or Sub-title control,

SHIRRT PICEURE

s L or to salect other aptiens,+ to snter the option,
RETURN to § et

Press the CURSOR RIGHT button to
gain access to the highlighted control’s
opiions,

Disc Navigation: Search the disc by
title and chapter.

Audio: Use to set the audio language
from a list of available cheices,
Sub-title: Use to set the sub-title lan-
guage from a list of available choices.

#lay Cptlon
:

Use Lar T te changje vadues, o for athor lists, OK to cordirm

Press the CURSOR UP or DOWN
buttons to scroll and highlight the
available menu options.

Press the OK button to select or acti-

vate the chosen option. :

Press the SYSTEM MENU (OSD)
button to clear the on-screen menu
from the TV screen,

0 confiren, - ta beave the

Usel orT to change vilzes, OK to confirmcto have the

subrmniy

40



SLIDE SHOW: Pic TiME,
TRANS TiME, TRANS EFFECT

e DVD Player has the capability to view

photo CDs that contain digital photos
{(JPEG only) on the TV screen. The Slide Show
controls of the Tool Bar menu allows you to
control the viewing process.

With the TV/DVD in the PVD mode
press the EJECT button to open the
disc tray.

Place a Photo CD (JEPG only) into the
disc tray and press the EJECT butten
to close the disc tray.

If available on the disc you will see
Thumbnail knages tiled across the
screen,

Press the CURSOR RIGHT, LEFT,
UP or DOWN buttons to scroll
through the available pictures.

Press the OK button after highlighting
a Thumbnail fo view the picture full
screen.

Other Slide Show options (Pic Time, Trans
Time, and Trans Effect:

Press the SYSTEM MENU OSD baut-
ton to display the onscreen menu.
Toolbar will be highlighted.

Press the CURSOR RIGHT button
until the words Slide Show are high-
lighted.

Press the CURSOR DOWN button to
highlight one of the available control
opiions,

Pic Time: Will control the length of
time the picture is displayed. With Pic
Time highlighted, press the Cursor
Right button to enter the sub-menu
categories. Choose from Slow, Medium
or Fast.

Trans Time: Will control the length of
time between picture display, Press the
Cursor Right button to enter the sub-
menu categories, Choose from Slow,
Medium or Fast.

Trans Effect: Will allow you to change
the transition effect between pictures.
Press the Cursor Right bufton to
enter the sub-menu categories. Choose
from Cut-Fade 1, Cut-Fade 2, Cut
In/Out or Fade In/Out.

Press the PLAY P button to start the
Slide Show,

Press the STOP B button to end the
Slide Show

PIWER

s B geer
Helelc

Quis

SYSTERHRERL

Note: With the thumbnaits from a photo CD displayed
on the screen, highlighting one and pressing the OK
button wilf allow you to view the picture fuli screen.
if viewing a Slide Show, pressing the Stop button wili
stop the show. Press the Play button again to continue
the Slide show.

4




VIEW: ANGLE, ZOOM,
CHAPTER REVIEW, ROTATE

Some Dises contain additional information
that will allow the viewer to change the
camera angles, zoom the picture, rotate the pic-
ture, and scan chapters with chapter preview.

Press the SYSTEM MENU (OSD)
butten on the remote control to display
the on-screen menu. the Toolbar option
will be highlighted.

Press the CURSOR RIGHT button
until the word View is highlighted.

Press the CURSOR DOWN butten to
highlight either the Angle, Zoom,
Chapter Preview, or Rotate control.

Press the CURSOR RIGHT butten to
gain access to the highlighted control’s
options.

Angle: If additional camera angle exist
on the disc, press the Cursor Right to
access the sub-meun, then the Cursor
Up or Down to select desired angle.
new camera angle will appear on the
screen,

Zoom: Press the Cursor Right fo acti-
vate, then use the Cursor buttons to
select an area to zoom. Press the OK
button repeatedly to zoom 2x, 4x, 8x,
or to return to 1x picture size,
Chapter Preview: Use turn Chapler
Preview On or Off. When On disc will
preview all available chapters.

Rotate: If available on the disc, select
rotate to trn the picture 94 degrees
clockwise from the original. Great fea-
ture when viewing a photo CD.

Press the CURSOR UP or POWN
buttens to scroll and highlight the
available menu options.

Press the OK button to select or acti-
vaie the chosen option.

Press the SYSTEM MENU (OSD)
butten to clear the on-screen menu
from the TV screen.

Flay Option

shide Shaw View

42

coRfiTY, - 10 leave the




OPERATING THE DVD PLAYER - TOOLBAR MENU

SEARCH: TiME, FAST,

SLOW, FRAME BY FRAME

T‘he Search control allows you to start the
playback at any chosen time on the disc or
to search for certain areas. The search options
can be set fast, slow, or can be searched frame
by frame.

Press the SYSTEM MENU (OSI)
button on the remote control to display
the on-screen menu. the Toolbar option
will be highlighted.

Press the CURSOR RIGHT buiton
uniil the word Search is highlighted.

Press the CURSOR DOWN button to
highlight the Time, Fast, Siow, or
Frame by Frame control,

Press the CURSOR RIGHT button to
gain access to the highlighted control’s
opiions.

Time: Search the disc by entering a
desired time (based on playback time),
Use the Numbered buttons to enter the
time.

East: Use the << or pPp- butions 1o
scan the disc at +4, +8, or +32 times
speed forward or -4, -8, or -32 times
speed backward,

Slow: Use the <« or P butions to
scan the disc at +1/8, +1/4, +1/2 or +1
times speed forward or -1/8, <14, -1/2
or -1 times speed backward,

Frame by Frame; Use the <« or
P buitons to search the disc one
frame at a time forward or backward.

Press the OK button once you are
done with the search process fo return
to the menu options,

Press the SYSTEM MENU (OSD)
button to clear the on-screen menu

Pay Gprion Slkds Show View

Preferences o

W elcom: to DYD mend. Use navigation keys to more arolind

tha muni.

seze st

o O O @

SYRTE i

OB ¢

earch Prograc
@

Toolbar &

Framie by Frame @

Lisc 50 seloct other optians, L to onter the submend

AUD REPEAT REPEAT A5 SHUTILE

SHARY SOLME SMART PICYURE

5o 4 or to solect other options, t0 enter the optlan,

RETURN to taave the mant:

OR

Frame by Frume »

Ui or 3t champe the vallags L or ™60 iove to other options.

from the TV screen,

Y

Use—or— to change the values | or Tto move to other options.

-

Lisoror—+to change the values | ov Tto move to other options.

43




PROGRAM: PROGRAM, TRACKS,
PrLAY List, CLEAR ALL

You can program your favorite tracks to be
plaved in the order you want using the
Program options within the Toolbar. Up to 20
tracks can be programmed at one time.

Press the SYSTEM MENU (OSD)
button on the remote control fo display
the on-screen mernu, the Toolbar option
will be highlighted.

Press the CURSOR RIGHT button
until the word Program is highlighted.

Press the CURSOR DOWN button to
highlight either the Program, Tracks,
Piay list, or Clear all control.

Press the CURSOR RIGHT button to
gain access to the highlighted control’s
options.

Program: Once a Track or Chapter has
been selected and added to the Play
list, press the P button to toggle the
Program function On or Off,

Tracks: Use the P button to display a
list of available Tracks, press the p»
button again to display a list of avail-
able Chapters. With a track or chapter
highlighted, press the OK button to add
the selection to the Play list,

Play list: Press the P button to display
the current Play list. Use the A or W
buttons to scroll the play list and press
OK to start the playback at that point.
Clear all: With Clear all selected, press
the P button to select Cleared, erasing
all programming.

Press the OK button once you are
done with the programming process to
return to the menu options.

Press the SYSTEM MENU (OSD)
button to clear the on-screen menu
from the TV screen.

Play Optien Slide Show View

e =te select other o;
RETURN

AUBIG HEPEAT HEPERY A-M SGHTITEE

SRIART SOUNT SMAHY BCTORE

Use ko topgle the vakics, T to mowe to other aptlon

Lt | ta move to other epticns,— to onte
RETURN to lvave

44

M 1 Tide 1

Use | to move to ather opt
RETURN to |

OR




OPERATING THE DVD PLAYER - REMOTE FEATURES

AUDIO BUTTON

Selecf.ing an Audio Language is as easy as
press one button.

To Select the desired Audio Language:

Press the red AUDIO button on the
remote control to display the on-screen
Audio menu.

Press the A or ¥ button to scroll the
available language options.

Press the OK button to confirm the
selection and remove the menu bar
from the TV screen,

SIAART SOANG

45

QOO ®

ALHS BEPEAY HEPEAT A-H SUSYIVLE

SYSTEM BAEHE

Audio is heard in
the selected laganuage.




OPERATING THE DVD PLAYER - REMOTE FEATURES

SUB-TITLE BUTTON

T’he Sub-title button will allow you to select Py

the desired Sub-title language quickly or

to turn the Sub-title option off. on ES B " g e
QveR i ten

SYEYEM MEHY

OYORCRO),

REDIG HEPEAT REPEAY A-§ SHETITLE

To Select the desired Sub-title Language:

Zen

Jes

Press the blue Sub-title button on the
remofe conro] to display the on-screen AR SOLRD
Sub-title menu.

Press the A or ¥ button to scroll the
available sub-title language options or
the option “none”.

Press the OK button to confirm the
selection and remove the menu bar
from the TV screei.

When “none” is the selection, no sub-
title will appear on the screen during
the playback of a disc,

Sub-title will appear at the bottom
of the screen in the selected language.

46



AT BUFTON

¢ Repeat button on the remote control will
llow you to program the playback of

Chapters, Tracks, Titles, or the entire Disc to be
repeated.

Press the greer REPEAT button on the
remote control repeatedly to choose one
of the available repeat modes:

Repeat : Press the REPEAT button once,
REPEAY will appear on the screen, This
function will repeat the current CHAP-
TER being viewed. Press OK to confirm
the selection.

Title : Press the REPEAT buiton twice,
TITLE will appear on the screen, This
function will allow you to repeat current
TITLE being viewed. Press OK to con-
firm the selection.

Disc : Press the REPEAT button three
times, DISC will appear on the screen,
This function will repeat playback of the
entire DISC content. Press OK to con-
firm the selection,

Off : Press the REPEAT button a fourth
time, OFF will appear on the screen.
Press OK fo confirm the selection and
turn the Repeat sequence off,

REePEAT A-B BUTTON

e Repeat A-B button on the remote control
will allow you to program the playback of

certain lengths of Titles or Tracks on the disc.

During the playback of a disc, press the
yeliow REPEAT A-B butten on the
remote control to select a starting point
for the repeat playback to begin. Repeat
A will briefly appear on the screen.

When the disc reaches the ending point
of the desired playback you want to
repeat, press the REPEAT A-B butfon
again, Repeat B will briefly appear on
the screen. The sequence of playback
between the “A” part and the “B” part
will repeat itself.

Press the REPEAT A-B button on the
remote control a third time fo tumn the
Repeat A-B sequence off. Repeat A-B
OFF will appear briefly on the screen.

POWER

BLEEF EJECT

O O®

900

REFEAT REPERT A8 SUETILE

SHART SOUND SMART BICTURE

SYSTEIR MENL

QOO

BUDIG  REFEWT REFERT AS SUBTHLE

47

-———

i

[r

-
"
N
i oA
> Zalaties
.\u
= b
\
1
1
I
I
i




OPERATING THE DVD PLAYER - SPeCIAL FEATURES

BOOKMARK DVD e - " = |
¥ Pichire P | Brightness < Picture Tirer
. . . © Sount Color o Sourd AutoLock
he following steps describe how fo o Features Picture [vFeatures v |Formal
Bookmark your DVDs when using the < Instal Snarpniess o nstal Active Control
Timer Controls within the TVs onscreen menu, ?\Tﬁe
Note: With an “on timer” sequence set {and - [ - |
active}, the Timer Controls can tune the TV to
the DVD mode when the TV powers itself on.
If a DVD is playing and an “on timer”
sequence is set (and active), the DVD can he [ Main A |
Bookmarked so the Timer Controls will I%—k”:ﬁ"‘;ﬁme
resume playback of the DVD when the TV o Format Siop Time
powers itself on. For more information about o AdiveCorrol  Channal No.
specific Timer Control functions, please refer Adtvale
fo page ]3 ()‘f thS manual. G HEPEAY WEPERTAD SETIRE | - Dispslay
Press the MENU button on the remote s SRt lcrnE
to display the TVs on-screen menu,
Press the CURSOR DOWN button [Fimer a I
until the word FEATURES is high- V‘Sf;gl—wwl
lighted. + Stop Time
Press the CURSOR RIGHT batton to iml b
display the FEATURES menu options. < Display
TIMER will be highlighted. | v
Press the CURSOR RIGHT button to
shift the menu to the left and enter the
TIMER control options. [Fimer a |
< Time
Press the CURSOR DOWN batton [+ SartTms 230PM |
to select and highlight the word O(S:m”f"ml‘;o
CHANNEL. © Ghanei Ro.
< Activads
a.) I not playing a DVD press the e
CURSOR LEFT or RIGHT butten to ,
scroll the available channels until the f
word DVD appears,
b.) If plaving a DVD press the CUR- = T o <
SOR LEFT or RIGHT button to < Time < Tine
scroll the available channels until the Ogmﬁme © Start Time
< Sop Time < Stop Time
words BOOKMARK DVD? appears, [ Cromd 5 = I ol| ot S
; © Activate < Activate
Press the OK button to store the selec- o Display o Display
tion, | v | v |
If DVD is selected and a Timer |
sequence active (refer 1o page 13),
when the TV powers itself on, it will ¥
automatically tune to the DVD mode. [Fmer Y [Fmer “
If BOOKMARK DVD? is selected, e L
when the OK button is pressed the o Stop Time < Siop Time
words will change 1o BOOKMARKED. ¥ChamnelNo. _ Bookmark DVD? - vChanrelNo. __ Bookmarked
With BOOKMARK DVD? selecied and °gf"*"a‘*’ ogffﬁ"'“‘“’
a Timer sequence active (refer to page |° o | |° o B |
13}, the playback of the DVD (in the

position it was bookmarked) will
resume when the TV powers itself on.

Turning the BOOKMARK DVD feature OFF.

Refer to page 13 of this manual 1o set
the specific TIME, START TIME,
STOP TIME, and to ACTIVATE the
“on timer” sequence Once, or Daily,

To turn a BOOKMARKED DVD OFF, enter the menu as described to the left,
Once Chamnel is highlighted, and “Bookmarked” appears, press the OK button
to turn the Bookmark off. The text will change from “BOOKMARKED"” 10
“BOOKMARK DV,

48



OPERATING THE DVD PLAYER - SPECIAL FEATURES

Aup10 CD PLAYBACK

»Play D 0351 ©0:00:25
e ollowing seps describe how 10 change
the Audio Language control.

Testing

Press the EJECT buiton on the
remote control to open the disc tray and
place the TV/DVD in the DVD mode.

Insert an Audio CD into the disc ray
and press the EJECT button on the
remote to close the disc tray.

Use |, or T to change values, < or — for other fists, OK to confirm

If automatic playback of the disc does
not start, press the PLAY bufton on
the remote control when the Audio CD
menu appears to begin playback on
Track I,

sgp @O eser

O O®

the disc to begin playback of that MODE SYSTEM Ny

selected track, O

AUMG  BEPEAT REPEAT A-8 SUBYIRLE

When finished, press the STOP buiton O O O O

on the remote control to stop the play- er S SMART PICTURE
back of the disc.

Press the A or ¥ buttons (o scroll
through the other available tracks on

Press the EJECT button on the
remote control to remove the disc from
the disc tray.

Note: some Audio CDs contain CD Text that

will appear when tracks are playing. This text
could include the track titles or special added
text information,

49



No Power

Check the TV power cord. Unplug the TV, wait 10 seconds,
then reinsert the plug into the outlet and push the POWER
button again.

Check that the outlet is not on a wall switch.

Be sure the fuse is not blown on the AC power strip, if one is
being used.

No Picture

Check antenna connections. Are they properly secured to the
TV's ANT 75€ plug?

Check the TUNER MODE control for the correct tuner set-
ting.

Try running the Auto Program feature to find all available
channels,

No Sound

Check the VOLUME buttons.

Check the MUTE button on the remote control,

Check the SPEAKER on-screen control. If if is in the OFF
position, sound at the set will be eliminated.

If you’re atternpting to hook up auxiliary equipment, check
the audio jack connections,

(If applicable) Check the audio receiver for the correct operat-
ing mode.

Remote Does Not Work

Check the batteries. If necessary, replace them with AA
Heavy Duty (Zinc Chloride) or Alkaline batteries.

Clean the remote control and the remote control sensor win-
dow on the TV,

TROUBLESHOOTING

» Check the TV power cord. Unplug the TV, wait 10 seconds,

then reinsert the plug into the outlet and push the POWER
button again,

* Be sure the fuse is not blown on the AC power strip, if one is

being used.

+ Check to be sure the TV outlet is not on a wall switch.,

TV Displays Wrong Channel or No

50

Channels Above 13

Repeat channel selection.

Add the desired channel numbers (using the CHANNEL
EDIT conirol} into the TV’s memory,

Check to be sure the TUNER MODES are set to the CABLE
option and run the Auto Program feature to find all available
channels,

Cleaning and Care

+ To avoid possible shock hazard, be sure the TV is unplugged

from the elecirical outlet before cleaning,

When you are cleaning the TV, take care not to scratch or

damage the screen surface (avoid wearing jewelry or using

anything abrasive). Wipe the front screen with a clean cloth

dampened with water. Use even, easy, vertical strokes when

cleaning.

Gently wipe the cabinet surfaces with a clean cloth or sponge

dampened in a solution of cool, clear water. Use a clean, dry

cloth to dry the wiped surfaces.

» Never use thinners, insecticide sprays, or other chemicals on
or near the cabinet, as they might cause permanent marring of
the cabinet finish.



CARE AND CLEANING

WARNING Concerning Stationary Images on the TV
Screen:

Do not leave stationary or letterbox images on screen

for extended periods of time. This can cause uneven

picture-tube aging.

Normal use of the TV should involve the showing of pictures

that contain constantly moving and changing images that fill the

screen. Be careful not to leave nonmoving images on screen for

extended periods of time, or to display the same images on

screen too frequently, because subtle ghost images can be left

on the picture tubes. Sources of stationary images may be DVD

disks, laser disks, video games, CD-i disks, videotapes, digital

television boxes, broadcast channels, cable channels, satellite

channels, and others. Here are some examples of stationary

images (this is net an all-inclusive list; you may encounter

others in your viewing):

+ DVD menus—listings of DVD disk content

» Letterbox black bars—shown at the top and bottom of the
TV screen when a wide screen (16:9) movie is viewed on a
TV with standard (4:3) aspect ratio,

+ Video-game images and scoreboards

+ Television station logos—present a problem if they are
bright and stationary; moving or low-contrast graphics are
less likely to cause uneven aging of the picture tube

» Stock-market tickers—presented at the bottom of the TV
screen

« Shopping channel logos and pricing displays—bright
and shown constantly or repeatedly in the same locafion on
the TV screen,

51

PLACEMENT OE THE TV

To avoid cabinet warping, cabinet color changes, and
increased chance of set failure, do not place the TV where
temperatures can become excessively hot; for example, in
direct sunlight or near a heating appliance.,

Be sure to allow a free flow of air to and from the perforated
back cover of the set,

CLEANING

To avoid possible shock hazard, be sure the TV is unplugged
from the electrical outlet before cleaning,

Regularty dust the TV with a dry, nonscratching duster to
keep the TV clean.

When cleaning the TV, take care not to scraich or damage the
screen surface. Avoid wearing jewelry or using anything
abrasive. Do not use household cleaners. Wipe the front
screen with a clean cloth dampened with water, Use even,
easy, vertical strokes when cleaning.

Gently wipe the cabinet surfaces with a clean cloth or sponge
dampened in a solution of cool, clear water and a mild soap
or detergent. Use a clean, dry cloth to dry the wiped surfaces.
Occasionally vacuum the ventilation holes or slots in the back
cover of the set.

Never use thinners, insecticide sprays, or other chemicals on
or near the cabinet, as they might cause permanent marring
of the cabinet finish.




M GLOSSARY OF TERMS

Auto Programming + The procedure of adding or deleting
channel numbers into the Television’s memory circuits, In this
way the Television “remembers” only the locally available or
desired channel numbers and skips over any unwanted channel
numbers,

Closed Caption » Broadcast standard which allows you to
read the voice content of television programs on the TV screen.
Designed to help the hearing impaired this feature uses on-
screen "text boxes" to show dialogue and conversations while
the TV program is in progress.

Coaxial Cable » A single solid antenna wire normally matched
with a metal plug (F-type) end connector that screws (or pushes)
directly onto a 75 Ohm input found on the Television or VCR.

Menu « An on-screen listing of feature controls shown on the
Television screen that are made available for user adjustments,

On Screen Displays (OSD) » Refers 1o the wording or mes-
sages generated by the television {or VCR) to help the user with
specific feature controls {color adjustment, programming, etc.).

Quadra Surf » The feature that allows the programming of
four separate Surf lists holding up to 10 channels each,

Remote Sensor Window » A window or opening found on
the Television control panel through which infrared remote con-
trol command signals are received.

Side Audio/Video Inputs * Located on the side of the TV

these connectors (phono type plug) are used for the input of
audio and video signals. Designed for easy use with VCRs or
cameras.

Surf » The action of scanning specific channel in a limited
channel list.

System Menu (OSD) « Allows the user to quickly confirm
what channel number is currently being viewed. Status can also
be used to clear the Television of on screen displays or informa-
tion (rather than waiting for the displays to “time out” or anto-
matically disappear from the screen).

Tuner Mode » Feature control seitings made by the TV.
Designed for first time sef up and use. Settings for signal con-
nections (antenna or cable TV), plus channel program memory
are held in the TV's memory {even if the set is unplugged and
moved to a new location.)

Twin Lead Wire + The more commonly used name for the
two strand 300 Ohm antenna wire used with many indoor and
outdoor antenna systems, In many cases this type of antenna
wire requires an additional adapter (or balun} in order to con-
nect to the 75 Ohm Input terminals designed into the more
recent Televisions and VCRs,

52



DVD Player Operation

AudioCDPlayback ... ... ... .. .. oo, 49
Basic BVD Operation . ......... ... 0iiiiiiin.. 30
Bookmark DVD ... o o i 48
Menu BarOperation . ........ ... oiiiin i, 32
Preference Menu
Features
Help Line ... .. . i 39
Status Window . ... .. 39
Sound
NightMode . ... ... .0 .0 i it 38
Remote Control DVD Button Bescriptions .. ............ 31
Remote Control Features
AudioButton ...... ... ... ... . . .. ool 45
RepeatButton . ........ ... ... .. ... i 47
Repeat A-B Button . ............ ... .....000 ... 47
Sub-title Button .. ... ... .. ... ... il 46
Set-up Menu
Access
Parental Level ... ... . . . .. . . 37
Change PIN | . i 37
DiscLock ... . 37
Audio Menu
Digital Output ... .. ... 00 i 35
Features
PBC- Playback Control ..., .. ..o i, 36
Language
Defualt Audio ........ .. ... .. .. oo 33
Defualt Sub-title .. ... .. ... .. .. o0 33
TV
TV System ... 34
Toolbar
Play Option
Disc Navagation ... .. ... o0 it 40
Auwdio ... oo 40
Sub-title ... . o i 40
Program
Program ... ... .. i i 4dd
Tracks . 44
Play LIst . i e 44
Clear AIl L 44
Search
Time e 43
Fast o e 43
Slow 43
Frame by Frame ... ... ... ... 0 i, 43
Sltide Show
PicTime ... . 41
Trans(ition) Time . ... . .. . . i, 41
Trans(ition) Effect .. .. ... . o il 41
View
Angle ..o 42
ZOOM L e 42
Chapter Preview ... ... . i 42
Rotate ... . 42

53

Television Operation

Active Confrol ... .. 23
Alternate Channel . ... .. i e 28
Autol.ock™
Access Code ... e 16
Block All Control ... .. . i 19
Block Channels Control ... . .. . . . . . . i s 17
Blocking Options .. ... . i i, 22
Clear All Confrol .. ... . . it 18
Explanation of Auto Lock ... .. ... ... . . .. 15
Movie Rating Confrol ... . ... . . i .. 20
TV Rating Control ... . . it nan 21
AutoPicture™ Control .. .. ... . . . 26
AutoProgrami™ Control ... .. .. i e 9
AutoSound™ Conirol ... ... . L 27
AV Comrol L e 12
Balance Control ... .. ... .. . i, 12
BassBoostConirol ... ... .. . 12
Brightness Control . ... ... .. . . . i, 11
Care and Cleaning . ....... ...ty 51
Channel Edit Control {Add and Delete Channels) .. ........ 10
Closed Caption Control . ...... .. .. ... ... ... . vun. 25
Color Control ... ... i 11
Color Temperature Control .. ... .. oo 11
0 1 P 5
Comtrast + Control ... ... .. .. . . . i, 11
Dynamic Noise Reduction (DNR) Confrol ............... {1
Factory Service Information ... ... .. ... o oo 51
Format Comtrol L .. . i i e e e 14
Glossary of Terms . ... .o i e e 50
Index ..o 50
Language Control . ... .. ... . i e 7
Picture Controls ... ... . i i i 11
Remote Control Buttons .. ........ .. .o i 6
Safety Instructions ... ... . .. i i s 3
Sharpness Control ... .. ... . i i i 11
Sleeptimer Comtrol ... ... . . . i i 24
Surf/Quadra Surf Controls .. ....... ... ... ... .. ..., 28-29
Timer Controls ... ... . i i e s 13
TintControl .. ... . 11
Treble Boost Confrol ... ... . i i 12
Troubleshooting Tips .. .. .. i i e 49
Tuner Mode Control .. ... ... . i, 8
Warranty ... 52
Welcome/Registration Information ...................... 2




|M FACTORY SERVICE LOCATIONS

iy I
A A‘L'”

o

* San Francisco/Metro Arga

*Loa Angeles -
% Charlotte

4

oxvilie/E Tennéssee

N * Philadelphia/S New Jei
Atlanta/N Georgla P rsy
* Dallas Wash/Balt
 Indlcates In-Home Service Only . % Orlando
Milwaukee: call Chicago Houston » Tampa/W Florida
Cincinnati and Colurnbus: call Cleveland % Ft. Myersa/3W Florida
Nashville and Chattanooga: call Knoxvilla MiamVSE Florlda

Washington/Baltimore: call Philadelphia
Charlotte: call Atlanta
All Florida locations; call Tampa

* Indicates In-Home/Carry-In Service
Toll-free numbers provided on the next page

NGTE: If you reside in one of our Philips Factory Service Branch areas (see directory on back]), you can contact the nearest Service Branch to obtain
efficient and expedient repair for your product. If your product is In-Warranty, you should have proof-of-purchase to ensure No Charge Service. For
Qut-of-Warranty service, call the location nearest you.

NOTA: Si vous résidez dans une des régions desservies par une succursale de service aprés vente du fabricant Philips {voir liste ci-dessous), vous
pourrez contacter la branche de service aprés vente la plus prés de chez vous pour obienir un service aprés vente rapide et efficace. Si le produit est
sous garantie, il suffira de présenter une preuve d'achat pour bénéficier d’un service sans frais. Pour les produits non couverts par la garantie, con-
tactez le centre le plus prés de chez vous.

NOTA: Si Ud. reside en una de nuestras zonas para sucursales Philips de servicic al de fabrica {ver diractorio mds abajo), Ud. puede comunicarse con
la sucursal de servicio més cercana para obtener una reparacidn oportuna y eficaz de st producto. Si su producto estd todavia bajo garantia, Ud.
debe presentar comprobante de compra para no ocasionar ningunos cargos por servicio. Para servicio después del vencimiento de la garantia, Hame
at lugar mas cercang de los abajo indicados.

in Canada
How you can obiain efficient and expedient carry-in, mail-in, or in-home service for your product
Please contact Philips at 1-800-661-6162 (French speaking}
1-860-531-0039 (English or Spanish speaking)
Au Canada
Comment obtenir le service aprés-vente pour les produits apportés ou snvoyés par la poste & notre centre de service ou le service & domicile
Veuillez contacter philips 4: 1-860-661-6162 (Francophone)
1-800-531-0039 (Anglais ou Espagnol}
En el Canada
G6mo recibir servicio efficiente para su producto, en persona, por correo ¢ a domicillo
Favor de comunicarse con Philips al: 1-800-661-6162 (Frances)

1-860-531-0039 (Inglés o Espafiol)

54



FACTORY SERVICE LOCATIONS

QUALITY SERVICE 1S AS CLOSE AS YOUR TELEPHONE! SIMPLY LOOK OVER THE LIST BELOW FOR THE NUMBER OF A FACTORY Service CENTER
NEAR YOU. YOUR PRODUCT WILL RECEIVE EFFICIENT AND EXPEDIENT CARRY-IN, MAIL-IN, OR IN-HOME SERVICE, AND YOU WILL RECEIVE PEACE OF
MIND,

KNOWING YOUR PRODUCT IS BEING GIVEN THE EXPERT ATTENTION OF PHiLIPS’ FACTORY SERVICE.

COMMENT OBTENIR NOTRE SERVICE APRES VENTE RAPIDE ET EFFICACE SOIT PAR COURRIER, A DOMICILE, OU EN SE PRESENTANT A UN CENTRE DE SERVICE PHILIPS. PLUS DE 600 CENTRES

DE RECEPTION DE PRODUITS A REPARER A TRAVERS LE PAYS: CONTACTER LE CENTRE DE SERVICE AUX CONSOMMATEURS LE PLUS PROCHE POUR SAVOIR L'EMPLACEMENT DE CES DEPOTS
DANS UN RAYON DE 56 A 75 MELES (80 KM A 120 KM) BU CENTRE DE SERVICE LOCAL.

COMO OBTENER BN SERVICIC OPORTUNG Y EFICIENTE PGR CORRED, EN CASA O EN PERSONA PARA SU PRODUCTD A TRAVES DE UN CENTRO PHILIPS DE SERVICIC. MAS DE 600 SITIOS POR
TODG EL PAES PARA LA RECEPGION DE PROBUCTOS NECESITADOS DE REPARACIONES: COMUNICARSE CON EL CENTRO DE SERVICIO DE FABRICA MAS CERCANC PARA ESTDS LUGARES BENTRC

DE UN RADIO DE 88 A 120 KM (50 A 75 MILLAS) DEL CENTRO DE SERVICIG LOCAL.

ATLANTA

Philips Factory Service
550 Franklin Road., Suite F
Marietta, GA 30067
800-273-1501

TAMPA

Philips Factory Service

1911 US Highway 301 North, Suite 100
Tampa, FL 33619

800-442-2027

SAN FRANCISCO
Philips Factory Service
681 East Brokaw Rd.
San Jose, CA 95112
800-300-9013

HOUSTON

Philips Factory Service

1110 N. Post Oak Rd., Suite 100
Houston, TX 77055
800-952-3254

CLEVELAND

Philips Factory Service

950 Keynote Circle
Brooklyn Heights, OH 44131
800-331-7037

DETROIT

Philips Factory Service
25173 Dequindre

Madison Heights, Ml 48071
800-438-1398

DALLAS

Philips Factory Service
415 N. Main Street, #107
Eutess, TX 76040
800-952-3254

108 ANGELES

Philips Factory Service
20930 Bonita, Ste. V
Carson, CA 90746
800-300-9013

CHICAGO

Philips Factory Service
1279 W. Hamilton Pkwy.
itasca, IL 60143
800-531-2922

KNOXVILLE

Philips Factory Service
One Philips Drive
Knoxville, TN 37914
800-821-1767

PHILADELPHIA
Philips Factory Service
352 Dunks Ferry Rd.
Bensatem, PA 19020
800-847-9320

55




LiMITED WARRANTY

COLOR TELEVISION
90 Days Free Labor
One Year Free Replacement of Parts (Two Years Free Replacement on Color Picture Tube)
This product can be repaired in home.

WHO IS COVERED?

You must have proof of purchase to receive warranty service. A sales
receipt or other document showing that you purchased the product is
considered proof of purchase.

WHAT IS COVERED?

Warranty coverage begins the day you buy your product. For 90 days
thereafter, all parts will be repaired or replaced free, and kbor is free.
From 90 days to one year from the day of purchase, alf parts will be
repaired or replaced free, but you pay for all labor charges. From one
to two years from the day of purchase, you pay for the replacement
or repair of all parts except the picture tube, and for all labor charges.
After two years from the day of purchase, you pay for the replacement
or repair of all parts, and for all labor charges.

All parts, including repaired and replaced parts, are covered only for
the original warranty period. When the warranty on the product
expires, the warranty on all replaced and repaired parts also expires.

WHAT IS EXCLUDED?

Your warranty does not cover:

* labor charges for installation or setup of the product, adjustment of
customer controls on the product, and installation or repair of
antenna systems outside of the product.

* product repair and/or part replacement because of misuse, acci-
dent, unauthorized repair or other cause not within the control of
Philips Consumer Electronics Company.

* reception problems caused by signal conditions or cable or antenna
systems outside the unit.

* a product that requires modification or adaptation to enable it to
operate in any country other than the country for which it was
designed, manufactured, approved and/or authorized, or repair of
products damaged by these modifications.

+ incidental or consequential damages resulting from the product.
{Some states do not allow the exclusion of incidental or consequen-
tial damages, so the above exclusion may not apply to you. This
includes, but is not limited to, prerecorded material, whether copy-
righted or not copyrighted.}

*+ a product used for commercial or institutional purposes.

WHERE IS SERVICE AVAILABLE?

Warranty service is available in all countries where the product is offi-
cially distributed by Philips Consumer Electronics Company. In coun-
tries where Philips Consumer Electronics Company does not distribute
the product, the local Philips service organization will attempt to pro-
vide service (although there may be a delay if the appropriate spare
parts and technical manual(s} are not readily available).

MAKE SURE YOU KEEP...

Please keep your sales receipt or other document showing proof of
purchase. Attach it to this owner’s manual and keep both nearby.
Also keep the original box and packing material in case you need to
return your product.

BEFORE REQUESTING SERVICE...

Please check your owner’s manual before requesting service.
Adjustrments of the controls discussed there may save you a service
call.

TO GET WARRANTY SERVICE IN US.A,,
PUERTO RICO OR U.S. VIRGIN ISLANDS...

Contact a Philips factory service center (see enclosed list} or author-
ized service center to arrange repair.

{in U.S.A, Puerto Rico and U.S. Virgin Islands, all implied warranties,
including implied warranties of merchantability and fitness for a partic-
ular purpose, are limited in duration to the duration of this express
warranty. But, because some states do not allow limitations on how
long an implied warranty rmay last, this limitation may not apply to

you.)

TO GET WARRANTY SERVICE IN CANADA...

Please contact Philips at:

1-800-661-6162 if calling from Canada (French speaking)
§-800-531-0039 (English or Spanish speaking)

{in Canada, this warranty is given in Heu of alf other warranties. No
other warranties are expressed or implied, including any implied war-
ranties of merchantability or fitness for 3 particular purpose. Philips is
not liable under any circumstances for any direct, indirect, special, inci-
dental or consequential damages, howsoever incurred, even if notified
of the possibility of such damages.)

REMEMBER...

Please record the model and serial numbers found on the product
below. Also, please fill out and mall your warranty registration card
promptly. It will be easter for us to notify you if necessary.

MODEL #

SERIAL #

Philips, P.O. Box 520890, Miami, FL 33152,

Printed in U.S.A.

(402) 536-4171

56



uick Use and Hookup Guide lwsitt
IMPORTANT

NOTE: This owner's manual is nsed with several different television

Important Notice/Warning .. ... ................ 1 Basic Antenna TV Connections ................ 2 models, Not all features (and drawings) discussed in this manual will
Basic TV Operation . .. ......ovuereeenneeneen. i Using the AVIIputs . ........oiiiivnninnn. 3 necessarily match those found with your television set, This is normal
. L ) and dees not require that you contact your dealer or request service.
Remote Battery Installation ................... 1 Using the AV2ZInputs . ... ... ... i 3 . : .
Y o . g P ) The region code for this set is ALLL or 1,
Remote Control Button Descriptions ............ I Using the Component Video Inputs .. ........... 3 @ @ DVDs must be fabeled for ALL regions or for
Hooking Up the TV Using the S-Video Inputs . ......... ... ... ..., 4 Region 1 in ovder to play on this TV/DVD
. . . . C . Player, You can not play Discs that are labeled for other regions. Look
Basic Cable TV Connections ... ..., 2 Using the Monitor (Audio/Video) Qutputs ... .... 4 for the symbols above on your DVDs, If these region symbols do not
Basic Cable Box Connections . ................ 2 Using the Side Audio/Video Inputs . ............ 4 appear on your DVDs, you can not play the DVD in this TV/DVD

Player.

BAsic TV AND REMOTE OPERATION

‘7 our television has a set of controls located on the font of
the cabinet for use when the remote control is not needed.

Press the POWER butten to turn the TV ON,

Press the YOL {+) button 1o increase the sound level or
the VOL (-} button to lower the sound level.

L I I Y

/ + wﬂm - + uméiquzt - \

Pressing both buttons at the same time will display the
onscreen menu. After you are in the menu, use these buttons
o make adjustments or selections.

Side A/V Inputs

Press the CH — (down) or + {up) button to select TV chan-
nels. Use these buttons to make adjustments or selections in
the onscreen menu.

DBVD Tray

Remote Senser - Sensor for activating
remote conirol commands when the
remote is used to control the TV.

There is also a set of Audio and Video Input jacks located on the
side of the television cabinet. This jack panel also contains a head-
phone jack that when used will mute the TV speakers. These jacks
are great for connecting a video camcorder or any accessory device
that will only be hooked up temporarily.

REMOTE CONTROL BATTERIES .
Installing the Remote

T o load the supplied batteries into the remote: Control Batteries .

Power Light Indicator - Light will
show while TV is powered on.

Battery Compartment Door

Remote Control

Remove the battery compartment door on the back of (shown from the bottom)

the remote. 9
Place the batteries (2-AA) in the remote. Be sure the (+) + |
and (~) ends of the batteries line up correctly (the inside of | Be sure fo point the O
the case is marked). remote ainihe Remote | + ]

Sensor window on the 'I
Reattach the battery compartment deor, front of the television S

when using the remote

control to operate the \

Battery Compartment

television. 2 “AA"” Batteries
REMOTE CONTROL BUTTONS

] ] POWER Button - Press the Power button to turn the TV on or off.
SLEEP Butt(mf Press_the Sleep button to set the TV to automaticaily turn itseif FORMAT Button - Allows you to choose between the 4:3 04 EXPAND 4:3
off after a set period of time..

screen modes.
MODE (TV or VCR) Button - Press to place the remote in the TV or VCR } I s | ‘o aces :
mode. When the desired mode is selected the green LED will light for a seccndx EJECT Button (DVD) - Opens/Closes the DVD disc tray and places the TV in

e the DVD mode.
to indicate the present mode, TV or VCR. oo srmm SYSTEM MENU (OSD) Button (DVD) - Al o defete stored ch
i e G - —— utton - Allows you to delete stored chan-
;ﬁiﬁf‘é’(}ﬁﬁgﬁt}gs& to add channels in the “Quadra Surf” lists. Works with Nt NSl NS N nels within the “Quadra Sarf” lists for the four colored buffons.
5. . e - . L <, )
AUDIO Button (DVD) - Press to display the Audio mena when the DVD T el FROWNIE Button - Allows you to delete stored channels within the “Quadra

L Surf” Hsts for the colored buttons.

SUBTITLE Button {DVD - Press to select the subtitle language.
. REPEAT A-B Button {(DVYD) - When using the DVD player, press to repeat
the sequence in a title.
SMART PICTURE Button - Press repeatedly to choose from 4 different factory
pre-defined picture settings. Choose from Personal (how you set the Picture Menu
adjustment controls), Movies (when watching movies), Sports (for any sporting
event}, or Weak Signal {used when the signal being received is not the best).
TV/DVD Button - When in the DVD Mode, press to toggle between DVD
viewing and TV viewing. When in the TV mode, this button will have no func-

player is active.

REPEAT Button (DVD) - When using the DVD player, press to repeat the —
playback of a chapter, title, track or the disc. /
SMART SOUND Button - Press repeatedly to choose from different factory
pre-defined sound settings. Choose from Personal (how you set the Sound Menu
options), Voice (for programming with speaking), Music (for musical program- /

ming}, or Theatre (for watching movies).

MENU Button (TV) - Press to display the onscreen menu. Also can be used t-;/

back out of the onscreen menu until it disappears from the TV’s screen.
CURSOR Right, Left, Up or Down Buttons - Press to navigate, select and

adjust controls within the onscreen menu after the Menu button is pressed. These tionality.

buitons also can be used with a VCR, DVD or simifar device and when in that DVD MENU Button - Press to display the onscreen menu that is on the DVD
mode. Press the <« Left or o Right to use as fast forward or fast reverse in disc being played.

the VCR or DVD mode. CH(annel) + or - Buttons - Press to select channels in ascending or descending
VOL{ume) + or — Buttons - Press the VOL + button to increase the TV's —— order.

sound level. Press the VOL — button 1o decrease the TV’s sound level. PLAY Button - When in VCR or DVD mode, press to start the play back of a
MUTE Button - Press 1o eliminate the sound being heard from the TV. Press DVD disc or YCR tape.

again to restore the TV's volume to it’s previous level. STOP Button - When in VCR or DVD mode, press 1o stop the play back of a
OK « Button - Press the OK button to confirm selections and adiustments with- DBVD disc or VCR tape.

in the on-screen menus. Also used with the Play button to start 2 VCR recording NUMBERED (0-9) Buttons - Press the numbered buttons to select TV channels
when in the VCR mode. or to enter certain values within the onscreen menu. For single channel entries,
Pause Button (DVD) - Press to pause the playback of a DVD disc or audio press the numbered button for the channel you desire. the TV will pause for a sec-
Ch. pf&SSiﬂg re;)eatedly will show frame—by—frame p]ay?)ack of a DVD disc. ond or two before changmg to the chosen channel.

CC Button - Press to activate the Closed Captioning options. Repeatedly press AI/CH Button - (Alternate Channel) Press to toggle between the last view chan-
the CC button with scroll the options available on the TV screen. nel and the channel presently being viewed.

3121 233 44461



HooKING uP THE TV

CABLE/CABLE Box TV Direct Cable Connection:

)]()ur Cable TV input into your home may be a single (73 ohm) Cabie signal
cable or use a cable box decoder. In either case the connec- CCZ:HEEg from
T able Company

tion is very simple. (Round 750

Follow the steps below to connect your cable signal fo your new
television.

Direct Cable Connections:

coaxial cable)

This connection will supply Sterec sound to the TV, . 2

Connect the open end of the round Cable Company sup- Jack Panel Back of TV

plied cable to the 75€2 input on the TV, Screw it down finger

tight.
Cable Box (w/RF In/Outputs): Cable Box with RF Inputs and Outputs Connection: Jack Pancl Back

Output Channel Switch of Cable Box
This connection will NOT supply Stereo sound to the TV. The sound ~ Cable Signal
from the cable box will be mono. IN from the \ E—
Cable
C

Connect the open end of the round Cable Company sup- cmpany [ —

plied cable to the cable signal IN(put) plug on the back of ouggm“

the Cable Box. (&

3 4
Using a separate round coaxial cable, connect one end to the CABLE ?
OUT(pus} (TO TV) plug on the back of the Cable Box.

Connect the other end of the round coaxial cable to the
75€2 input on the back of the television. Screw it down finger

tight.
NOTE: Be sure to set the QUTPUT CHANNEL SWITCH on the Round 750
back of the cable box to CH 3 or 4, then tune the TV to the corre- Coaxial Cable

sponding channel. Once tuned, change channels at the cable box, not
the television.

Fack Pancl Back of TV

Cable Box (w/Audio/Video Qutputs): Cable Box with Audio/Video Outputs Connection:

Cable Signal IN
from the Cable
Company

This connection will supply Stereo sound to the TV.

Connect the open end of the round Cable Company sup-
plied cable to the cable signal IN(put) plug on the back of
the Cable Box.

Jack Panel Back
ol CableBox with A/V OQugputs

Using a RCA type Video Cable, connect one end of the oltRur r s

cable to the Video {(or ANT, your cable box may be labeled

differently) Out jack on the cable box and the other end to the = 3.4 | "'—“' 0O D D D D
AV Video Input on the TV. GBE ED ) e — D
Using a RCA type Audio Left and Right Cable, connect one Video Cable (Yeltow) - L o Cables

end to the left and right Audio Out L & R jacks on the
cable box, Connect the other end to the AV] Audio L& R
Input jacks on the TV,

L & R (Red, White)

NOTE: Use the Channel +, or — buttons on the TV remote control to g _
tune to the AV1 channel for the cable box signal. Once tuned, change P
channels at the cable box, not the television, s

) & ©) G2 Jack Panel Back of TV
CTOMPONENT VIDED INFUT
ANTENNA TV Antenna Connection:
Acombmation antenna receives normal broadcast chan- Outdoor or Indoor Anfenna
nels (VHF 2-13 and UHF 14-69)}. Your connection is (Combiration VHF/UHF)
easy because there is only one 75 (ohm) antenna plug on The combination antenna receives normak

. broadcast channels 2-13 (VEHIF} and 14-60 (UHF).
the back of your TV, and that's where the antenna goes. roadcast channels 2-13 (VEF) an (UHE)

If your antenna has a round cable (75 ohm) on the end,
then you're ready to connect it to the TV,

If your antenna has flat, twin-lead wire (300 ohm}, you 100 t6 75-chm
first need to attach the anfenna wires to the screws ona Adapter
300- to 75-ohm adapter, -——

Push the round end of the adapter (or antenna) onto the
752 (ohm} plug on the back of the TV. If the round end of
the antenna wire is threaded, screw it down finger tight,

Round 752 Coaxial
Cable from Antenna |



HOOKING UP THE TV

AVI1 & AV2 INPUTS

Tﬁe I'V's audiofvideo input jacks are for direct picture and
sound connections between the TV and a VCR {or similar
device} that has audiolvideo output jacks. Both the AVI and AV2
Input Jack connections are shown on this page, but either one can
be connected alone. Follow the easy steps below to connect your
accessory device to the AVI and AV2 in Jacks located on the back of
the TV,

Connect the VIDEOQ (yellow) cable to the VIDEQ AV1 in
{or AV2 in) jack on the back of the TV,

Connect the AUDIO (red and white) cables to the
AUDIO (left and right) AV1 in {or AV2 in) jacks on the
rear of the TV,

Connect the VIDEQ (yellow) cable to the VIDEQ QUT
jack on the back of the VCR (either one or two} or acces-
sory device being used.

Connect the AUDIO (red and white) cables to the
AUDIO (left and right) QUT jacks on the rear of the VCR
{either one or two) or accessory device being used.

Turn the VCR (either one or fwo) or accessory device
and the TV ON,

Press the CH + or — buttens on the remote control to
select the AV channel for accessory device number one, or
the AV2 channel for accessory device number two, AV1 or
AV?2 will appear in the upper left corner on the TV screen
depending on the channel chosen,

With either of the VCRs (or accessory devices) ON and a
prerecorded tape (CD, DVD, efc.) inserted, press the
PLAY button to view the tape on the television.

Note: The Audio/Video cables needed for this connection are

not supplied with your TV, Please contact your dealer or Philips
at 800-531-0039 for information about purchasing the needed
cables.

COMPONENT VIDEO INPUTS

COmpanent Video inputs provide for the highest possible color
and picture resolution in the playback of digital signal source
material, such as with DVD plavers. The color difference signals
{Pb, Pr) and the luminance (Y) signal are connected and received
separately, which allows for improved color bandwidth informa-
tion (not possible when using composite video or §-Video connec-
tions).

Connect the Compenent (Y, Pb, Pr) Video OUT jacks
from the DVD player (or similar device) to the (Y, Pb, Pr)
in(put) jacks on the TV. When using the Component Video
Inputs, it is best not to connect a signal to the AV1 in Video
Jack.

Connect the red and white AUDIO CABLES to the
Audio (left and right) output jacks on the rear of the acces-
sory device to the Audio (L. and R) AVl in Input Jacks on
the TV,

Turn the TV and the DVD (or digital accessory device)
ON,

Press the CH +, — buttons to scroll the available channels
until CVI appears in the upper left comer of the TV screen.

Insert a BPVD disc into the DVD player and press the
PLAY P button on the DVD Player.

The description for the component video connectors may differ
depending on the DVD player or accessory digital source equip-
ment used {(for example, Y, Pb, Pr; Y, B-Y, R-Y; Y, Cr, Cb).
Although abbreviations and terms may vary, the letters b and r
stand for the blue and red color component signal connectors,
and Y indicates the luminance signal. Refer to your DVD or
digital accessory owner’s manual for definitions and connection
details.

SUHS l

AVt

AVl
Connection

FOWER

ANTICABLE  §-VIDEO
out OuT

sor 0 e

o
[+ 0]

QOO

WBl0  REPEAT REREAT A5 SURTELE

SAIARY SO SRART HCTIE

VCR ONE {or accessory device)
{EQUIPFED WITH YIDEO AND
AUDIO OUTPUT JACKS)

BACK
OF TY

SVIDEC

" L VIDEO

VIDEO IN
{YELLOW)

: AV2
o ; Connection

AUDIO IN

O

VCR TWO {or accessory device)
{EQUIPPED WITH VIDEQ AND
AUDIO OUTPLIT JACKS)

Cvt

L ANTTSQT

PoUiER

SuEEp it

BACK QOF TV

Monitor ot Aviin

eJcYe)o

AUHG  REPERT REPEAT A-B SUBTHILE

SHIART SDUND SWARE PICEHRE

COMPONENT
VIDEO CABLES
{Green, Biue, Red)

AUDIO CABLE|

@ 6® 6

The CVI connecticr wiil be dominate over the AV in Video lapus.
When a Corspenent Video Device is connected as described, it is best
rot to have a video signal connected to the AV in Video Inpat jack.

OSE U

ACCESSORY DEVICE
EQUIPPED WITH COMPONENT
VIDEO OUTPUTS.




HOOKING UP THE TV

S-ViDEO INPUTS

Vie Super)-Video connection on the rear of the TV can provide
vyou with better picture detail and clarity for the playback of
accessory sources than the normal antenna picture connections. b

NOTE: The accessory device must have an S-VIDEO OUT(put) u
jack in order for you to complete the connection on this page.

Front

Connect one end of the S-VIDEO CABLE to the S-

VIDEO jack on the back of the TV. Then connect one end Suks
the AUDIO (red and white} CABLES to the AV2 in _ AUDIO CABLE
AUDIO L and R{left and right) jacks on the rear of the TV, | {RED/WHITE)

’ S-VIDEO

Connect other end of the S-VIDEQ CABLE fo the S- ' = CABLE
VIDEO OUT jack on the back of the VCR. Then connect
the other ends of the AUDIO (red and white)} CABLES to

The §-VIDEO and VIDEO AV2
in{puts) are in parallel. The §-
VIDEQ input is dominant when in

Poutk

the AUDIO (left and right} OUT jacks on the rear of the T use. If separate video signals are
VCR. EI) connected to the S-VIDEO and
Turn the VCR and the TV ON. 6 60@ VIDEQO AV2 in(puts), the signal

from the VIDEG AV2 in{put} will
not be usable.

Note: The S-Video and Audio
cables needed for this connection
are not supplied with your TV.
Please contact your dealer or Philips
at 800-531-0039 for information
about purchasing the needed cables.

MONITOR OUTPUTS Audio System Connection AUDIO CABLES

(Red & White)
. N . . . JACK PANEL
f l Yie Monitor (Audio/Video} out jacks are great for recording Located an fhe back of the TV

with a VCR or used to connect an external audio system for [ 7
better sound reproduction.

Press the CH + or — buttons on the remote to scroll the
channels until SVHS appears in the upper left corner of the
TV screen.

VCR
(EQUIPPED WITH
S-VIDEO JACKS}

Now your ready to place a prerecorded video tape in the
VCR and press the PLAY P button.

— ALY PP —

For Audio System Connection:

FHOMO NPT

Connect one end of the R{ight) and L{eft) AUDIO .

(Monitor Out) jacks on the TV to the R and L audio input o
) . . . L DI sueo
Jacks on your amplifier or sound system. Set the audio sys- " a
tent’s volume 1o a normal listening level. COMPORERT VIDEQ LT
Turn the TV and audio system ON. You can now adjust AV OUT
. ) e AUDIO Lot} and R(ight) AUDIO SYSTEM
the sound level coming from the audio system with the with AUDIO INPUTS

VOLUME (4) or () button on the TV or remote control,

) Second VCR Connection/Recorder
For Second VCR Connection/Recorder:

NOTE: Refer to page 9 for the proper hookup of the first VCR.
Follow the instructions on how to tune to the AV | channel to

: Monitor OUT
view a pre-recorded tape, VIDEO &AUDIO JACK PANEL
L{eft) and R{ight) Located on the back of the TV

The following steps allow you to connect a second VCR to

record the program while your watching it. VIDEO CABLE
{Yeilow)

Connect one end of the yellow Video Cable 1o the
Monitor out VIDEO plug. Connect the other end to the
VIDEO IN plug on the second VCR.

Connect one end of the red and white Audio cable from
the Monitor out AUDIO L and R plugs on the TV o the
AUDIO IN plugs on the VCR.

Turn the Second VCR ON, insert a black VHS tape and AUDIO CABLES

it’s ready 1o record what’s being viewed on the TV screen, (Red & While}
SECOND VCR

FIRST VCR {accessory device)
(Hockup from AV1 on previous page.}

Sipe Aubpio/Vibeo INPUTS

Audi() and Video Side Inputs are available for a quick connec-
tion of a VCR, to playback video from a camera or attach a

gaming device. Use the CH + or ~ buttons on the remote control
to tune these inputs.

Jack Panel located

Connect the video (yellow) cable from the Video output
on the Camera (or accessory device) to the Video (yellow)
Input located on the Side of the TV.

For Stereo Devices: Comnect the audio cable (red and
whife) from the Audio Left and Right Outputs on the
Camera to a Stereo 1o Mono adapter, Then plug the single
end of the adapter to the Audio In (white) jack on the Side
of the television,

| Audio Cables
B (red & white)

Video Cable
{yellow)

= = ]

For Mono Devices: Connect one end of the audio cable m a @
from the Audio Out jack on the device to the Audio In R SIS
{white) jack on the Side of the television.

Fack Panel
of Accessory Device

Optional

Turn the TV and the accessory device ON.
Headphones

éi

o
&

Press the CH + or — huttons on the remote control to tune ® ®

the TV to the side input jacks. “Front” will appear on the @ ®

TV screen. @ ® When headphones re used
©@oO the sound coming from the

Press the PLAY P button on the accessory device to
view playback, or to access the accessory device (camera,
gaming unit, efc.).

TV speakers wili be mute.




27" Real Flat™ TV with built-in DVD

Highlights
* Plays DVD, audio CD, CD-R, CD-RW and MP3
* Active Control™ optimizes picture

* 27" Real Flat™ high contrast invar tube

* QuadraSurf™ TV-DVD remote controller

* 5-disc resume play

Features

« Side stereo AV inputs and headphone jack

* Rear stereo AV inputs/outputs, S-Video and CVI
* Digital comb filter for fine picture detail

« 20 watt audio with Incredible Surround™
AutoFeaturePak
s AutoPicture™
s AutoSound™

e AutoMute™

* AutoLock™

PR
Shown above with optional rmarching TC27PV2 stand and accessory.



27" Designer Series Television

Technical specifications

Picture Quality

* Active Control™

Noise and sharpness improvement settings are optimized with
every channel and source selection.

* 27" Real Flot™ high contrast invar tube

The flastest tube provides a wider viewing angle while minimizing
reflections for the best picture possible.

+ Digitol comb filter

Separates chrominance (color} from luminance (brightness})
information for independent processing to improve picture
resolution and minimize distortion.

* Dynamic Noise Reduction

Reduces picture graininess caused by weak signals to produce a
clearer picture and enhance the viewing experience.

+ 3«Position Color Temperature

Customize picture t0 your personal flesh-tone preference with
cool, normal and warm settings.

Ease of Use

* QuadraSurf™ TV.DVD Remote

Controls all TV and DVD features with easy to use onscreen
menu. To personalize and customize TV viewing simply use each
of the four colored surf buttons £o view up to ten of your favorite
programs by category {that’s 40 total movie, sports, news, music,
children’s, etc.} or by family member. The AV inputs can also be
programmed for use as a “source” selector.

+ AutoPicture™

tnstantly optimizes brightness, contrast, color, tint and sharpness
settings with picture presets for Movies, Sports, Video games and
weak signal reception.

+ AutoSound™

Audio volume levels are automatically adiusted and optimized with
the choice of three presets: Movies, Voice, Music plus an
adjustable Personal setting.

+ AutoMute™

Automatically activates the closed-captioning when the MUTE
button is pressed.

* AutoLock™

Protects young children from objectionable programming with
Y-chip technology.

Any-Button-On Top Controls

Channel Auto-Programming
EnglishISpanish menu

Event On/Off + 240-minute Sieep Timer
Closed Caption viewing

This tefevision receiver provides display of television closed captioning in accordance with
15.119 of the FCC rules.

> Optional TC27PV1 television stand
Provides the ideal solution to TV and accessory placement with an
emphasis on high design and safety.

BRI

Sound Quality

* 20 watt Stereo Sound system

Receives stereo broadcasts for high power performance through
dual speakers with exciting and lifelike sound.

¢ incredible Surround™ sound

Widens and deepens the soundstage for more immersing home
entertainment experience.

Connectivity

« Component Video inputs

The best possible input for high resofution sources such as DVD,
$TBs and game consoles for superb color purity, detail and reduced
color noise, surpassing even S-Yideo,

+ S.Video input

The ideal way to connect high resclution picture sources like
DVD, Digital Sateffite & Cable TV and video games consoles for
even better detaif than standard Video inputs.

* Rear stereo AV inputsfoutputs with digital audio

Connect a YCR, DVD, Satellite and video game through SVideo or
stereo AV connection. Digital audio out plus Audio/video output
jacks make adding a home theatre surround sound even easier!

+ Side stereo AY in + headphone jack

Connecting digital cameras and video games is quick and easy. You
can enjoy your favorite program or game in great stereo sound
without disturbing others by connecting your headphones {optional)
to the handy side jack.

Side AY + Headphone Rear AV
Inputs/Qutputs
UPC: 0 37849 93572 9
Product Dimensions:  29.7"W x 22.8"H x 19.4"D
Product Weight: 110 Ibs.
Carton Dimensions:  34.3"W x 27.9"H x 25.6"D
Carton Weight: 123.3 ibs.

QuadraSurf™ Remote Control
wibatteries, operating instructions,
warranty information

Carton contains:

AutoSound™, AutoPicture™, AutoMute™, Autolock™,
QuadraSurf™, Real Hat™ are trademarks of Philips
Consumer Electronics Company.

Printed in the US.A.

©2003 Philips Consumer Eectronics Company

www. philipsusa.com or AOL keyword: Philips
Specifications subject to change without notice.



